
Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

B E T W E E N:

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP.
Applicant

and

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL,
VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA

INC., DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN KARY BYRD and DAVID
CARPENTER

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND
INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C.B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF

THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C.C-43, AS AMENDED

MOTION RECORD OF MORGAN & PARTNERS INC.

August 13 , 2022

ROUTE Transport & Trade Law
Ste. 305, 40 Wynford Dr.
Toronto ON M3C 1J5
Phone (416) 482-5321 
Fax (416) 322-2083

William M. Sharpe
LSO # 22218B

Lawyer for the Original Receiver, 
Morgan & Partners Inc. and John
Morgan

1



INDEX

Title Pages

1. Notice of Motion 4 - 19

2. 13  August 2022 Affidavit of John Morgan 20 - 36 

3. Exhibit “A” - 4 March 2020 Affidavit of Brindley 37 - 55 

4. Exhibit “B” - 9 March 2020 Order Appointing MPI as 
Receiver

56 - 75 

5. Exhibit “C” - First Report of the Receiver 76 - 230 

6. Exhibit “D” - 12 February 2021 Order [Appointing 
Substitute Receiver] of Justice Koehnen

231 - 251 

7. Exhibit “E” - 12 February 2021 Order Substitution of 
Receiver and Approval of Sale Process] of Justice 
Koehnen

252 - 

8. Exhibit “F” - Receiver’s Report including 
Methodology and Detailed Analysis of Accounts

260 - 262 

9. Exhibit “G” - 18 November 2021 Notice of Motion 263 - 278 

10. Exhibit “H” - 10 January 2022 Affidavit of John Morgan 279 - 285 

11. Exhibit “I” - 8 April 2022 Letter of Danielle Glatt of 
Paliare Roland

286 - 295 

12. Exhibit “J” - 25 April 2022 Affidavit of Brindley 296 - 417 

13. Exhibit “K” - MPI Invoice to Global Marine Engineering 184  - 419 

14. Exhibit “L” - 11 August 2022 Position Letter sent by 
William M. Sharpe to Paliare Roland 

420 - 422 

15. Exhibit “M” - 15 August 2022 Response from Paliare 
Roland 

423 - 427 

259

2



16. Exhibit “N” - Second Receiver’s Report 428 - 552 

3



 Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

B E T W E E N:

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP.
Applicant

and

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL,
VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA

INC., DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN KARY BYRD and DAVID
CARPENTER

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND
INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C.B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF

THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C.C-43, AS AMENDED

NOTICE OF MOTION

Morgan & Partners Inc. (“MPI”) , in its capacity as Original Receiver (in such capacity, the

“Receiver”), without security, over all of the assets, undertakings and properties 1635536

Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine & Industrial and Versitec Marine USA Inc. (collectively the

“Versitec Group”), will make a motion to a Judge presiding at the Commercial List on a

date to be fixed by the Court .

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING:

9 In writing under subrule 37.12.1(1) because it is made without notice;

9 In writing as an opposed motion under sub rule 37.12.1 (4);

9 In person;

4



9 By telephone conference;

� By video conference.

at the following location: 300 University Ave, Toronto

THE MOTION IS FOR:

1. An Order granting leave to withdraw the Response Affidavit of John Morgan sworn 10

January 2022, the Form 35 Acknowledgment of Expert’s Duty of John Morgan and

certain supplementary information correcting the 10 January 2022 Affidavit as contained

in 8 April, 2022 correspondence from Paliare Roland LLP, counsel for Reuben Byrd to

Torkin Manes LLP counsel for Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 

2. An Order for an extension of time to vary the 12 February 2021 Order of the Honourable

Mr. Justice Koehnen discharging Morgan & Partners Inc. as Original Receiver of the

assets and undertaking of 1635536 Ontario Inc. O/A Versitec Marine & Industrial,

Versitec Marine Holdings Inc., and Versitec Marine Usa Inc., for the limited purpose of

permitting Morgan & Partners Inc. to file a Second Report, and if such extension of time

is granted;

3. An Order varying the 12 February 2021 Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Koehnen

discharging Morgan & Partners Inc. as Original Receiver of the assets and undertaking

of 1635536 Ontario Inc. O/A Versitec Marine & Industrial, Versitec Marine Holdings

Inc. and Versitec Marine USA Inc., for the limited purpose of permitting Morgan &

5



Partners Inc. to file a Second Report; 

4. An Order granting leave to substitute an unsworn Receiver’s Second Report of Morgan

& Partners Inc.; 

5. Should such orders for leave be granted, an Order striking the 25 April 2022 Reply

Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley; 

6. In the alternative, should such orders for leave be granted, an Order striking the

allegations in the 25 April 2022 Reply Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley as against John

Morgan and Morgan & Partners Inc.; 

7. An Order for directions whether John Morgan and MPI may release operational

documents and financial information acquired in the administration of the Original

Receivership to a substitute expert witness to be engaged on behalf of Reuben Byrd for

the purpose of such expert preparing a report and giving evidence in response to the

summary judgment motion of Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. as against Reuben Byrd; 

8. An Order for costs as against any interested party opposing the relief sought; and

9. Such further orders and directions as may be just. 

THE GROUNDS FOR THIS MOTION ARE:

6



1. This Motion arises from the Receivership of the Respondents  1635536 Ontario Inc. O/A

Versitec Marine & Industrial, Versitec Marine Holdings Inc. and Versitec Marine USA

Inc. (collectively the “Versitec  Respondents”) on the application of Liquid Capital

Exchange Corp. (“LCX”).

2. John Morgan ( “Morgan”) is the principal and president of Morgan & Partners Inc. (

“MPI”) the initial receiver in this Application (the “Initial Receiver”) and was

responsible for the administration by MPI of the Initial Receivership of the Versitec

Group.

3. The Versitec Group, an international seller and distributor of marine propeller shaft seals,

obtained factoring financing of the Versitec Group’s customer receivables from LCX. 

The obligations of the Versitec Group to LCX were guaranteed by the principals of the

Versitec Group, including Reuben Byrd. 

4. LCX primarily relied for the purposes of conducting its commercial relationship with the

Versitec Group on two contracts, one being a Purchase and Sales Agreement made 21

June 2017 (the “Factoring Agreement”) and the other being a Forbearance Agreement

executed 25 April 2019 (the “Forbearance Agreement”).

5. As described more fully in the Factoring Agreement and the Forbearance Agreement,

LCX deducted and retained for its own benefit a discount fee on account of each

7



receivable invoiced to customers of the Versitec Group and had contractual liberty to

deduct a reserve which only was repaid to the Versitec Group when the underlying

invoice was fully paid.

6. MPI was appointed the Initial Receiver of the Versitec Group by the order of Justice C.

A. Gilmore pronounced 9 March, 2020. This Order included a provision that no

proceedings be commenced against the Receiver without the Receiver’s consent or with

the leave of the Court.

7. Issues have subsequently arisen whether LCX fully disclosed material facts in its

application for the appointment of a receiver and whether LCX was at the time of the

initial appointment and subsequently, a creditor or debtor of the Versitec Group.

8. No evidence has been presented by LCX that in the course of administering the Factoring

Agreement and the Forbearance Agreement:

a. LCX received payment of receivables directly from Versitec Group customers,

without factoring such payments or otherwise accounting to the Versitec Group for

such payments (the “Unfactored Receivables”);

b. for some payments from Versitec Group customers which were factored, LCX

charged penalties on certain receivables which were paid within time; 

c. LCX charged excessive penalties on aged receivables; and

d. in charging reserves to the account of Versitec Group, LCX made adjustments for

conversion or fraud by the Versitec Group or its customers alleged by LCX without

8



substantiation (which penalties and adjustments are hereinafter referred to as “Adjusted

Reserves”).

9. Issues arose between LCX and MPI as to its conduct of the Receivership, particularly:

a)  whether the business of the Versitec Group was to be conducted as a going

concern, or was to be sold under supervision of the Court; and

b) whether LCX’s administration of Unfactored Receivables and Adjusted Reserves

resulted in LCX being a creditor or debtor of the Versitec Group.

10. It was decided in the interests of all parties that a substitute receiver be appointed. MPI

prepared a limited First Report in support of its motion for a substitute receiver. Morgan

never agreed to certify or to provide an opinion on behalf of MPI as to the accuracy of the

amount claimed by LCX as against the Versitec Group. The differences between LCX and

the Receiver as to the calculation of the state of accounts as between LCX and the Versitec

Group were overtaken by events. 

11. In its First Report, MPI did not comment on the Unfactored Receivables or Adjusted

Reserves. Because this First Report was for the limited purpose of supporting MPI’s motion

for the appointment of a Substitute Receiver, and LCX was not seeking judgment against the

individual Respondents on their guarantees. The First Report did not address the differences

between LCX and MPI as to the calculation of the state of accounts as between LCX and

Versitec Group.

9



12. BDO Canada Limited was appointed substitute receiver by the 12th February, 2022

Orders of Justice Koehnen. One of these orders reserved the approval of certain steps taken

by MPI in the payment of expenses and settlement of litigation. MPI therefore has a

continuing status as a Receiver.

13. After the sale of the Versitec Group business as approved by this Court, there was a

continuing debt alleged by LCX as against the Versitec Group. 

14. LCX by Notice of Motion dated 18 November 2021 moved for, among other relief,

summary judgement as against Byrd on the personal guarantee he had given to LCX in

respect of the Versitec Group’s obligations to LCX. This motion is being opposed by

Byrd.

15. Morgan first became aware of the existence of LCX’s summary judgment motion

through being contacted by Byrd about 27 November 2021. Byrd requested, and  Morgan

agreed, to provide  response expert affidavit evidence in support of Byrd’s position that

at the time of the receivership, LCX was in fact indebted to the Versitec Group and

therefore he was not obligated on his guarantee to LCX.

16.   Morgan then prepared an analysis of the accounts as between LCX and the Versitec

Group and prepared a report of 8 January, 2022, which is an Exhibit to his Affidavit of 10

January, 2022. This Affidavit and Morgan’s Acknowledgement of Expert’s Duty has been

served and filed.

10



17. At the time Morgan prepared the10 January, 2022 Affidavit and its Supplementary

Information, Morgan had not requested or obtained legal advice as to his standing as

principal of the Receiver to give expert affidavit evidence on behalf of Byrd as a

Respondent in this Application adverse in interest to the Applicant LCX.

18.  Morgan was not aware of the full nature and amount of LCX’s indebtedness to the

Versitec Group until he performed his analysis in December 2021. Morgan apprehend

that as of 4 March, 2020, at the inception of the Receivership motion, LCX was in fact

indebted to the Versitec Group in the amount of  $228,941.55.

19. Morgan and MPI have a continuing professional responsibility to report to the Court

material non-disclosure by participants in the receivership process and to report to the

Court relevant financial transactions which are noncompliant with generally accepted

accounting standards.

20. On Morgan’s subsequent review of the 8 January 2022 Report, Mr. Morgan detected

errors in the calculation of certain accounts as between LCX and the Versitec Group.

Morgan has provided analyses of recalculated amounts to Byrd’s counsel Paliare Roland.

Paliare Roland communicated these corrections to LCX’s council on 8 April, 2022.

21. The principal of LCX , Jonathan Brindley, then swore an affidavit of 25 April, 2022

which contains numerous allegations against Morgan and MPI in their administration of

the Initial Receivership.  

11



22. LCX has not sought or obtained leave to commence any proceedings against Morgan or

MPI.

23. Since being served with the 25 April, 2022 Brindley Affidavit, MPI and Morgan have

obtained independent legal advice. Morgan and MPI  claims solicitor-client privilege

over such advice. 

24. Morgan and MPI now take the position that as the  principal of a court-appointed

receiver, and MPI as court-appointed receiver, both lack standing to adduce expert

affidavit evidence on behalf of a Respondent  to this Application who is adverse in

interest to the Applicant. In the circumstances, MPI and Mr. Morgan made an error in

judgment in agreeing to give expert affidavit evidence on behalf of Byrd.

25. Byrd does not intend to rely on MPI’s 8 January 2022 Report or Morgan’s 10 January

2022 Affidavit. 

26. Byrd is not taking any position whether Morgan’s 10 January 2022 Affidavit and the

Supplementary Information should be withdrawn.

27. MPI has not been paid for Morgan’s work in preparing the 8 January 2022 report and 10

January 2022 Affidavit. MPI withdraws its 12 January 2022 invoice. Morgan and MPI

undertake not to seek payment from Byrd or his company. Morgan and MPI reserve the

12



right to seek payment for their analysis in preparing the proposed Supplementary Report.

28. Leave may be given to withdraw evidence given under mistake of law.

29. The 25 April, 2022 affidavit of Jonathan Brindley, and particularly its allegations as

against Morgan and MPI, is vexatious and an abuse of process in that it has been

delivered before leave has been sought and obtained to commence proceedings against

Morgan and MPI.

30. It is in the interests of justice that the relief sought be granted. 

31. Rules 3.02, 25.11, 37, 38.12 and 59.06(2) of the Rules of Civil Procedure.

32. Sections 246(2) 249 and 250 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-

3.

33. Rule 3 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency General Rules, C.R.C., c. 368. 

34. such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may

permit.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the

13



motion:

1. 30 August 2022 Affidavit of John Morgan; and

2. Such further evidence as the Receiver may adduce and this Honourable Court receive.

DATE: August 13 , 2022

ROUTE Transport & Trade Law

Ste. 305, 40 Wynford Dr.
Toronto ON M3C 1J5
Phone (416) 482-5321 
Fax (416) 322-2083

William M. Sharpe
LSO # 22218B

Lawyers for the Original Receiver, 

Morgan & Partners Inc.

TO: THE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

TO: TORKIN MANES LLP 

Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto, ON M5C 2W7

Stewart Thom (LSO No.: 55695C) 
Tel: 416.777-5197 
Fax: 1-877-689-3872 
Email: sthom@torkinmanes.com 

Lawyers for the Applicant, 

Liquid Capital Exchange Corp.

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 

14

mailto:sthom@torkinmanes.com


c/o Jonathan Brindley 
Tel: (416) 727-4521 
Fax: (289) 201-0178 
Email: jbrindley@liquidcapitalcorp.com 

BDO CANADA LIMITED 

25 Main Street West, Suite 805 
Hamilton, Ontario L8P 1H1

Attn: Peter Crawley, Vice President 

Tel: 905.524.1008 
Fax: 905.570.0249 
Direct: 289.678.0243 
Email: pcrawley@bdo.ca 

Court-Appointed Receiver

LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 

135 Queens Plate Drive, Suite 600 
Toronto, ON M9W 6V7

R. Graham Phoenix (LSO No.: 52650N)
Tel: (416) 748-4776
Fax: (416) 746-8319
Email: gphoenix@loonix.com
Sarah White (LSO No.: 82985M)
Tel: (416) 748-5145
Fax: (416) 746-8319
Email: swhite@loonix.com

Lawyers for the Court-Appointed Receiver, 

BDO Canada Limited 

DAVID TAYLOR 

518 King Street 
Port Colborne ON L3K 4H6 
Email: davidtaylormarine@outlook.com

 BLACKADDER LEON MARION & FAZARI LLP

Paul Leon 

15

mailto:jbrindley@liquidcapitalcorp.com
mailto:pcrawley@bdo.ca
mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com
mailto:swhite@loonix.com
mailto:davidtaylormarine@outlook.com


Email: pdleon@leonlaw.ca 

Lawyers for Ra-Tech CAD Services Inc.

ANDREW FERRI 

Email: andyferri@outlook.com 

Representative of Ra-Tech CAD Services Inc.

 FLETT BECCARIO

190 Division Street
Welland, ON L3B 5P9

Carlo Gualtieri

Tel: (905)732-4481 ext. 223
Toll Free: 1-866-473-5388
Fax: (905) 732-2020
Email: cgualtieri@flettbeccario.com 

Lawyers for the Proposed Purchaser

JAMES SMITH 

Email: smitty2729@gmail.com 

Proposed Purchaser

 CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 

c/o Department of Justice 
Ontario Regional Office 
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1

Diane Winters (LSO No.: 20824V) 
Tel: 647-256-7569 
Fax: 416-973-0810 
Email: diane.winters@justice.gc.ca

Lawyers for Canada Revenue Agency

 MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO) 

Insolvency Unit, 

16

mailto:pdleon@leonlaw.ca
mailto:andyferri@outlook.com
mailto:cgualtieri@flettbeccario.com
mailto:smitty2729@gmail.com
mailto:diane.winters@justice.gc.ca


6th Floor - 33 King Street West, 
Oshawa ON L1H 8H5
Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca

Steven Groeneveld (LSO No.: 45420I) 
Email: steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca
Leslie Crawford (Law Clerk) 
Email: Leslie.crawford@ontario.ca 

 PALIARE ROLAND ROSENBERG ROTHSTEIN LLP

155 Wellington Street West – 35th Floor
Toronto, ON
M5V 3H1

Max Starnino

Tel: 416.646.7431
Email: Max.Starnino@paliareroland.com 

Lawyer for Reuben K. Byrd

 KEVIN JACKSON, P.A. 

1136 Southeast Third Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316 
Tel: 954-779-2272 
Fax: 954-463-2301 
Email: kjackson@krjlaw.com 

Lawyer for Reuben K. Byrd

 REUBEN KARY BYRD 

19480 Saturina Lakes Drive 
Boca Raton, Florida 33498 
Email: reuben@globalmarineengineering.com 

MORGAN & PARTNERS INC.

4 – 820 Muskoka Road South,  
Gravenhurst, ON P1P 1K2 

Attn: John Morgan

Tel: 705-739-7003 ext. 23
Fax: 705-739-7119

17

mailto:insolvency.unit@ontario.ca
mailto:steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca
mailto:Leslie.crawford@ontario.ca
mailto:Max.Starnino@paliareroland.com
mailto:kjackson@krjlaw.com
mailto:reuben@globalmarineengineering.com


Email: JohnMorgan@morgantrustees.com 

Original Court-Appointed Receiver of the Versitec Group  

Email Service List

sthom@torkinmanes.com; jbrindley@liquidcapitalcorp.com; pcrawley@bdo.ca;
gphoenix@loonix.com;  swhite@loonix.com; davidtaylormarine@outlook.com;
pdleon@leonlaw.ca; andyferri@outlook.com;  diane.winters@justice.gc.ca;
i n s o l v e n c y . u n i t @ o n t a r i o . c a ;  s t e v e n . g r o e n e v e l d @ o n t a r i o . c a ;  
Leslie.crawford@ontario.ca; cgualtieri@flettbeccario.com; smitty2729@gmail.com; 
M a x . S t a r n i n o @ p a l i a r e r o l a n d . c o m ;  k j a c k s o n @ k r j l a w . c o m ;
reuben@globalmarineengineering.com;  JohnMorgan@morgantrustees.com;
cho@laishleyreed.com

18

mailto:JohnMorgan@morgantrustees.com
mailto:sthom@torkinmanes.com;
mailto:jbrindley@liquidcapitalcorp.com;
mailto:pcrawley@bdo.ca;
mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com;
mailto:swhite@loonix.com;
mailto:davidtaylormarine@outlook.com;
mailto:pdleon@leonlaw.ca;
mailto:andyferri@outlook.com;
mailto:diane.winters@justice.gc.ca;
mailto:insolvency.unit@ontario.ca;
mailto:steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca;
mailto:Leslie.crawford@ontario.ca;
mailto:cgualtieri@flettbeccario.com;
mailto:smitty2729@gmail.com;
mailto:Max.Starnino@paliareroland.com;
mailto:kjackson@krjlaw.com;
mailto:reuben@globalmarineengineering.com;
mailto:JohnMorgan@morgantrustees.com;
mailto:cho@laishleyreed.com


Court File No.   CV-20-00637427-00CL  

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. and 163556 ONTARIO INC., et al
Applicant Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS
AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURT OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

[COMMERCIAL LIST]

Proceeding commenced at Toronto

NOTICE OF MOTION

ROUTE Transport & Trade Law

Suite 305 
40 Wynford Drive

Toronto, ON M3C 1J5

William M. Sharpe
Telephone 416 482-5321 
wmsharpe@routelaw.ca    

LSO # 22218B

Lawyer for the Original Receiver
Morgan & Partners Inc. 

19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



211



212



213



214



215



216



217



218



219



220



221



222



223



224



225



226



227



228



229



230



231



  

  

Court File No.: CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

THE HONOURABLE  

JUSTICE KOEHNEN 

) 
) 
) 

FRIDAY THE 12TH   

DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2021 

 
 

B E T W E E N: 
 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 
Applicant 

-and- 

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL, 
VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC., 

DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN BYRD and DAVID CARPENTER 
Respondents 

 
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE  
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED 

 

ORDER 
(Appointing Substitute Receiver) 

THIS MOTION made by Morgan & Partners Inc. (“MPI”), Court appointed receiver (the 

“Receiver”) of certain assets and undertakings of 1635536 Ontario Inc. O/A Versitec Marine & 

Industrial and Versitec Marine USA Inc. (Versitec Marine USA Inc. and 1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a 

Versitec Marine & Industrial shall hereinafter collectively be referred to as the “Debtors”) for an 

Order, inter alia, discharging MPI from its active duties as receiver, and substituting and 

appointing BDO Canada Limited (“BDO” or the “Substitute Receiver”) as substitute receiver, 

without security, over the assets, undertakings and properties of the Debtors acquired for or used 

in relation to a business carried on by the Debtors. 

232



- 2 - 

  

ON READING the First Report of MPI dated February 9, 2021 (the “First Report”) and 

the Preliminary Report of the Substitute Receiver dated February 9, 2021 (the “Preliminary 

Report”), BDO, and on hearing counsel for the MPI, the proposed Substitute Receiver and the 

Applicant creditor and on hearing the submissions of the lawyer(s) for the parties, 

SERVICE 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Notice of Motion and the Motion 

is hereby abridged and validated so that this motion is properly returnable today and hereby 

dispenses with further service thereof.   

APPOINTMENT 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that pursuant to section 243(1) of the BIA and section 101 of the 

CJA, BDO Canada Limited is hereby appointed Substitute Receiver, without security, of all of the 

assets, undertakings and properties of Versitec Marine USA Inc. and 1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a 

Versitec Marine & Industrial acquired for, or used in relation to a business carried on by the 

Debtors, including all proceeds thereof (all collectively, the "Property"). 

RECEIVER’S POWERS 

3.  THIS COURT ORDERS that the Substitute Receiver is hereby empowered and 

authorized, but not obligated, to act at once in respect of the Property and, without in any way 

limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Substitute Receiver is hereby expressly empowered 

and authorized to do any of the following where the Substitute Receiver considers it necessary or 

desirable:   

(a) to take possession of and exercise control over the Property and any and all 

proceeds, receipts and disbursements arising out of or from the Property; 

(b) to receive, preserve, and protect the Property, or any part or parts thereof, 

including, but not limited to, the changing of locks and security codes, the 

relocating of Property to safeguard it, the engaging of independent security 

personnel, the taking of physical inventories and the placement of such 

insurance coverage as may be necessary or desirable; 

233



- 3 - 

  

(c) to manage, operate, and carry on the business of the Debtors, including the 

powers to enter into any agreements, incur any obligations in the ordinary 

course of business, cease to carry on all or any part of the business, or cease 

to perform any contracts of the Debtors; 

(d) to engage consultants, appraisers, agents, experts, auditors, accountants, 

managers, counsel and such other persons from time to time and on 

whatever basis, including on a temporary basis, to assist with the exercise 

of the Substitute Receiver's powers and duties, including without limitation 

those conferred by this Order; 

(e) to purchase or lease such machinery, equipment, inventories, supplies, 

premises or other assets to continue the business of the Debtors or any part 

or parts thereof; 

(f) to receive and collect all monies and accounts now owed or hereafter owing 

to the Debtors and to exercise all remedies of the Debtors in collecting such 

monies, including, without limitation, to enforce any security held by the 

Debtors; 

(g) to settle, extend or compromise any indebtedness owing to the Debtors; 

(h) to execute, assign, issue and endorse documents of whatever nature in 

respect of any of the Property, whether in the Substitute Receiver's name or 

in the name and on behalf of the Debtors, for any purpose pursuant to this 

Order; 

(i) to initiate, prosecute and continue the prosecution of any and all  

proceedings and to defend all proceedings now pending or hereafter 

instituted with respect to the Debtors, the Property or the Substitute 

Receiver, and to settle or compromise any such proceedings. The authority 

hereby conveyed shall extend to such appeals or applications for judicial 

review in respect of any order or judgment pronounced in any such 

proceeding; 

234



- 4 - 

  

(j) to market any or all of the Property, including advertising and soliciting 

offers in respect of the Property or any part or parts thereof and negotiating 

such terms and conditions of sale as the Substitute Receiver in its discretion 

may deem appropriate; 

(k) to sell, convey, transfer, lease or assign the Property or any part or parts 

thereof out of the ordinary course of business, 

(i) without the approval of this Court in respect of any transaction not 

exceeding $50,000, provided that the aggregate consideration for all 

such transactions does not exceed $500,000; and 

(ii) with the approval of this Court in respect of any transaction in which 

the purchase price or the aggregate purchase price exceeds the 

applicable amount set out in the preceding clause; 

and in each such case notice under subsection 63(4) of the Ontario Personal 

Property Security Act, or section 31 of the Ontario Mortgages Act, as the 

case may be, shall not be required. 

(l) to apply for any vesting order or other orders necessary to convey the 

Property or any part or parts thereof to a purchaser or purchasers thereof, 

free and clear of any liens or encumbrances affecting such Property;    

(m) to report to, meet with and discuss with such affected Persons (as defined 

below) as the Substitute Receiver deems appropriate on all matters relating 

to the Property and the receivership, and to share information, subject to 

such terms as to confidentiality as the Substitute Receiver deems advisable; 

(n) to register a copy of this Order and any other Orders in respect of the 

Property against title to any of  the Property; 

(o) to apply for any permits, licences, approvals or permissions as may be 

required by any governmental authority and any renewals thereof for and 

235



- 5 - 

  

on behalf of and, if thought desirable by the Substitute Receiver, in the name 

of the Debtors; 

(p) to enter into agreements with any trustee in bankruptcy appointed in respect 

of the Debtors, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, 

the ability to enter into occupation agreements for any property owned or 

leased by the Debtors;  

(q) to exercise any shareholder, partnership, joint venture or other rights which 

the Debtors may have; and 

(r) to take any steps reasonably incidental to the exercise of these powers or the 

performance of any statutory obligations. 

and in each case where the Substitute Receiver takes any such actions or steps, it shall be 

exclusively authorized and empowered to do so, to the exclusion of all other Persons (as defined 

below), including the Debtors, and without interference from any other Person. 

DUTY TO PROVIDE ACCESS AND CO-OPERATION TO THE SUBSTITUTE 
RECEIVER 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that (i) the Debtors, (ii) all of its current and former directors, 

officers, employees, agents, accountants, legal counsel and shareholders, and all other persons 

acting on its instructions or behalf, and (iii) all other individuals, firms, corporations, governmental 

bodies or agencies, or other entities having notice of this Order (all of the foregoing, collectively, 

being "Persons" and each being a "Person") shall forthwith advise the Substitute Receiver of the 

existence of any Property in such Person's possession or control, shall grant immediate and 

continued access to the Property to the Receiver, and shall deliver all such Property to the 

Substitute Receiver upon the Substitute Receiver's request.  

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that all Persons shall forthwith advise the Substitute Receiver of 

the existence of any books, documents, securities, contracts, orders, corporate and accounting 

records, and any other papers, records and information of any kind related to the business or affairs 

of the Debtors, and any computer programs, computer tapes, computer disks, or other data storage 

media containing any such information (the foregoing, collectively, the "Records") in that Person's 

236



- 6 - 

  

possession or control, and shall provide to the Substitute Receiver or permit the Substitute Receiver 

to make, retain and take away copies thereof and grant to the Substitute Receiver unfettered access 

to and use of accounting, computer, software and physical facilities relating thereto, provided 

however that nothing in this paragraph 5 or in paragraph 6 of this Order shall require the delivery 

of Records, or the granting of access to Records, which may not be disclosed or provided to the 

Substitute Receiver due to the privilege attaching to solicitor-client communication or due to 

statutory provisions prohibiting such disclosure. 

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that if any Records are stored or otherwise contained on a 

computer or other electronic system of information storage, whether by independent service 

provider or otherwise, all Persons in possession or control of such Records shall forthwith give 

unfettered access to the Substitute Receiver for the purpose of allowing the Substitute Receiver to 

recover and fully copy all of the information contained therein whether by way of printing the 

information onto paper or making copies of computer disks or such other manner of retrieving and 

copying the information as the Substitute Receiver in its discretion deems expedient, and shall not 

alter, erase or destroy any Records without the prior written consent of the Substitute Receiver.  

Further, for the purposes of this paragraph, all Persons shall provide the Substitute Receiver with 

all such assistance in gaining immediate access to the information in the Records as the Substitute 

Receiver may in its discretion require including providing the Substitute Receiver with instructions 

on the use of any computer or other system and providing the Substitute Receiver with any and all 

access codes, account names and account numbers that may be required to gain access to the 

information. 

7. THIS  COURT ORDERS that the Substitute Receiver shall provide each of the relevant 

landlords with notice of the Substitute Receiver’s intention to remove any fixtures from any leased 

premises at least seven (7) days prior to the date of the intended removal.  The relevant landlord 

shall be entitled to have a representative present in the leased premises to observe such removal 

and, if the landlord disputes the Substitute Receiver’s entitlement to remove any such fixture under 

the provisions of the lease, such fixture shall remain on the premises and shall be dealt with as 

agreed between any applicable secured creditors, such landlord and the Substitute Receiver, or by 

further Order of this Court upon application by the Substitute Receiver on at least two (2) days 

notice to such landlord and any such secured creditors. 

237



- 7 - 

  

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE SUBSTITUTE RECEIVER 

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that no proceeding or enforcement process in any court or tribunal 

(each, a "Proceeding"), shall be commenced or continued against the Substitute Receiver except 

with the written consent of the Substitute Receiver or with leave of this Court.    

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE DEBTORS OR THE PROPERTY 

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that no Proceeding against or in respect of the Debtors or the 

Property shall be commenced or continued except with the written consent of the Substitute 

Receiver or with leave of this Court and any and all Proceedings currently under way against or in 

respect of the Debtors or the Property are hereby stayed and suspended pending further Order of 

this Court. 

NO EXERCISE OF RIGHTS OR REMEDIES 

10. THIS COURT ORDERS that all rights and remedies against the Debtors, the Substitute 

Receiver, or affecting the Property, are hereby stayed and suspended except with the written 

consent of the Substitute Receiver or leave of this Court, provided however that this stay and 

suspension does not apply in respect of any "eligible financial contract" as defined in the BIA, and 

further provided that nothing in this paragraph shall (i) empower the Substitute Receiver or the 

Debtors to carry on any business which the Debtors is not lawfully entitled to carry on, (ii) exempt 

the Substitute Receiver or the Debtors from compliance with statutory or regulatory provisions 

relating to health, safety or the environment, (iii) prevent the filing of any registration to preserve 

or perfect a security interest, or (iv) prevent the registration of a claim for lien. 

NO INTERFERENCE WITH THE SUBSTITUTE RECEIVER 

11. THIS COURT ORDERS that no Person shall discontinue, fail to honour, alter, interfere 

with, repudiate, terminate or cease to perform any right, renewal right, contract, agreement, licence 

or permit in favour of or held by the Debtors, without written consent of the Substitute Receiver 

or leave of this Court. 

238



- 8 - 

  

CONTINUATION OF SERVICES 

12. THIS COURT ORDERS that all Persons having oral or written agreements with the 

Debtors or statutory or regulatory mandates for the supply of goods and/or services, including 

without limitation, all computer software, communication and other data services, centralized 

banking services, payroll services, insurance, transportation services, utility or other services to 

the Debtors are hereby restrained until further Order of this Court from discontinuing, altering, 

interfering with or terminating the supply of such goods or services as may be required by the 

Substitute Receiver, and that the Substitute Receiver shall be entitled to the continued use of the 

Debtors’ current telephone numbers, facsimile numbers, internet addresses and domain names, 

provided in each case that the normal prices or charges for all such goods or services received after 

the date of this Order are paid by the Substitute Receiver in accordance with normal payment 

practices of the Debtors or such other practices as may be agreed upon by the supplier or service 

provider and the Substitute Receiver, or as may be ordered by this Court.   

SUBSTITUTE RECEIVER TO HOLD FUNDS 

13. THIS COURT ORDERS that all funds, monies, cheques, instruments, and other forms of 

payments received or collected by the Substitute Receiver from and after the making of this Order 

from any source whatsoever, including without limitation the sale of all or any of the Property and 

the collection of any accounts receivable in whole or in part, whether in existence on the date of 

this Order or hereafter coming into existence, shall be deposited into one or more new accounts to 

be opened by the Substitute Receiver (the "Post Receivership Accounts") and the monies standing 

to the credit of such Post Receivership Accounts from time to time, net of any disbursements 

provided for herein, shall be held by the Substitute Receiver to be paid in accordance with the 

terms of this Order or any further Order of this Court.  

EMPLOYEES 

14. THIS COURT ORDERS that all employees of the Debtors shall remain the employees of 

the Debtors until such time as the Substitute Receiver, on the Debtors’ behalf, may terminate the 

employment of such employees.  The Substitute Receiver shall not be liable for any employee-

related liabilities, including any successor employer liabilities as provided for in section 14.06(1.2) 

of the BIA, other than such amounts as the Substitute Receiver may specifically agree in writing 

239



- 9 - 

  

to pay, or in respect of its obligations under sections 81.4(5) or 81.6(3) of the BIA or under the 

Wage Earner Protection Program Act. 

PIPEDA 

15. THIS COURT ORDERS that, pursuant to clause 7(3)(c) of the Canada Personal 

Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act, the Substitute Receiver shall disclose 

personal information of identifiable individuals to prospective purchasers or bidders for the 

Property and to their advisors, but only to the extent desirable or required to negotiate and attempt 

to complete one or more sales of the Property (each, a "Sale").  Each prospective purchaser or 

bidder to whom such personal information is disclosed shall maintain and protect the privacy of 

such information and limit the use of such information to its evaluation of the Sale, and if it does 

not complete a Sale, shall return all such information to the Substitute Receiver, or in the 

alternative destroy all such information.  The purchaser of any Property shall be entitled to continue 

to use the personal information provided to it, and related to the Property purchased, in a manner 

which is in all material respects identical to the prior use of such information by the Debtors, and 

shall return all other personal information to the Substitute Receiver, or ensure that all other 

personal information is destroyed.  

LIMITATION ON ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES 

16. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing herein contained shall require the Substitute 

Receiver to occupy or to take control, care, charge, possession or management (separately and/or 

collectively, "Possession") of any of the Property that might be environmentally contaminated, 

might be a pollutant or a contaminant, or might cause or contribute to a spill, discharge, release or 

deposit of a substance contrary to any federal, provincial or other law respecting the protection, 

conservation, enhancement, remediation or rehabilitation of the environment or relating to the 

disposal of waste or other contamination including, without limitation, the Canadian 

Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario Water 

Resources Act, or the Ontario Occupational Health and Safety Act and regulations thereunder (the 

"Environmental Legislation"), provided however that nothing herein shall exempt the Substitute 

Receiver from any duty to report or make disclosure imposed by applicable Environmental 

Legislation.  The Substitute Receiver shall not, as a result of this Order or anything done in 

240



- 10 - 

  

pursuance of the Substitute Receiver's duties and powers under this Order, be deemed to be in 

Possession of any of the Property within the meaning of any Environmental Legislation, unless it 

is actually in possession.   

LIMITATION ON THE SUBSTITUTE RECEIVER’S LIABILITY 

17. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Substitute Receiver shall incur no liability or obligation 

as a result of its appointment or the carrying out the provisions of this Order, save and except for 

any gross negligence or wilful misconduct on its part, or in respect of its obligations under sections 

81.4(5) or 81.6(3) of the BIA or under the Wage Earner Protection Program Act.  Nothing in this 

Order shall derogate from the protections afforded the Substitute Receiver by section 14.06 of the 

BIA or by any other applicable legislation.  

RECEIVER'S AND SUBSTITUTE RECEIVER’S ACCOUNTS 

18. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver and the Substitute Receiver and counsel to the 

Receiver and counsel to the Substitute Receiver shall be paid their reasonable fees and 

disbursements, in each case at their standard rates and charges unless otherwise ordered by the 

Court on the passing of accounts, and that the Receiver and Substitute Receiver and counsel to the 

Receiver and counsel to the Substitute Receiver shall be entitled to and are hereby granted a charge 

(the "Receiver’s and Substitute Receiver's Charge") on the Property, as security for such fees 

and disbursements, both before and after the making of this Order in respect of these proceedings, 

and that the Receiver’s and Substitute Receiver's Charge shall form a first charge on the Property 

in priority to all security interests, trusts, liens, charges and encumbrances, statutory or otherwise, 

in favour of any Person, but subject to sections 14.06(7), 81.4(4), and 81.6(2) of the BIA.   

19. THIS COURT ORDERS that notwithstanding the foregoing, in respect of any Property  of 

the Debtors not listed in Schedules A1 and A2 to this Order (herein, the “Equipment”), the 

Receiver’s and Substitute Receiver’s Charge shall only form a first charge in respect of the 

Equipment to the extent that such fees and expenses of the Receiver and Substitute Receiver have 

been incurred specifically in relation to the preservation, maintenance or sale of the Equipment. 

20. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver, the Substitute Receiver and their legal counsel 

shall pass their accounts from time to time, and for this purpose the accounts of the Receiver and 

241



- 11 - 

  

the Substitute Receiver and their legal counsel are hereby referred to a judge of the Commercial 

List of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice. 

21. THIS COURT ORDERS that prior to the passing of its accounts, the Substitute Receiver 

shall be at liberty from time to time to apply reasonable amounts, out of the monies in its hands, 

against its fees and disbursements, including legal fees and disbursements, incurred at the standard 

rates and charges of the Substitute Receiver or its counsel, and such amounts shall constitute 

advances against its remuneration and disbursements when and as approved by this Court. 

FUNDING OF THE RECEIVERSHIP 

22. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Substitute Receiver be at liberty and it is hereby 

empowered to borrow by way of a revolving credit or otherwise, such monies from time to time 

as it may consider necessary or desirable, provided that the outstanding principal amount does not 

exceed $100,000 (or such greater amount as this Court may by further Order authorize) at any 

time, at such rate or rates of interest as it deems advisable for such period or periods of time as it 

may arrange, for the purpose of funding the exercise of the powers and duties conferred upon the 

Substitute Receiver by this Order, including interim expenditures.  The whole of the Property shall 

be and is hereby charged by way of a fixed and specific charge (the "Substitute Receiver's 

Borrowings Charge") as security for the payment of the monies borrowed, together with interest 

and charges thereon, in priority to all security interests, trusts, liens, charges and encumbrances, 

statutory or otherwise, in favour of any Person, but subordinate in priority to the Substitute 

Receiver’s Charge and the charges as set out in sections 14.06(7), 81.4(4), and 81.6(2) of the BIA. 

23. THIS COURT ORDERS that neither the Substitute Receiver's Borrowings Charge nor any 

other security granted by the Substitute Receiver in connection with its borrowings under this 

Order shall be enforced without leave of this Court. 

24. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Substitute Receiver is at liberty and authorized to issue 

certificates substantially in the form annexed as Schedule "B" hereto (the "Substitute Receiver’s 

Certificates") for any amount borrowed by it pursuant to this Order. 

25. THIS COURT ORDERS that the monies from time to time borrowed by the Substitute 

Receiver pursuant to this Order or any further order of this Court and any and all Substitute 

242



- 12 - 

  

Receiver’s Certificates evidencing the same or any part thereof shall rank on a pari passu basis, 

unless otherwise agreed to by the holders of any prior issued Substitute Receiver's Certificates.  

SERVICE AND NOTICE 

26. THIS COURT ORDERS that the E-Service Protocol of the Commercial List (the 

“Protocol”) is approved and adopted by reference herein and, in this proceeding, the service of 

documents made in accordance with the Protocol (which can be found on the Commercial List 

website at http://www.ontariocourts.ca/scj/practice/practice-directions/toronto/e-service-

protocol/) shall be valid and effective service.  Subject to Rule 17.05 this Order shall constitute an 

order for substituted service pursuant to Rule 16.04 of the Rules of Civil Procedure. Subject to 

Rule 3.01(d) of the Rules of Civil Procedure and paragraph 21 of the Protocol, service of 

documents in accordance with the Protocol will be effective on transmission.   

27. THIS COURT ORDERS that if the service or distribution of documents in accordance with 

the Protocol is not practicable, the Substitute Receiver is at liberty to serve or distribute this Order, 

any other materials and orders in these proceedings, any notices or other correspondence, by 

forwarding true copies thereof by prepaid ordinary mail, courier, personal delivery or facsimile 

transmission to the Debtors’ creditors or other interested parties at their respective addresses as 

last shown on the records of the Debtors and that any such service or distribution by courier, 

personal delivery or facsimile transmission shall be deemed to be received on the next business 

day following the date of forwarding thereof, or if sent by ordinary mail, on the third business day 

after mailing. 

GENERAL 

28. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Substitute Receiver may from time to time apply to this 

Court for advice and directions in the discharge of its powers and duties hereunder. 

29. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing in this Order shall prevent the Substitute Receiver 

from acting as a trustee in bankruptcy of the Debtors. 

30. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, 

regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States to give 

effect to this Order and to assist the Substitute Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of 

243

http://www.ontariocourts.ca/scj/practice/practice-directions/toronto/e-service-protocol/
http://www.ontariocourts.ca/scj/practice/practice-directions/toronto/e-service-protocol/


- 13 - 

  

this Order.  All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully 

requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Substitute Receiver, as an 

officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the 

Substitute Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.  

31. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Substitute Receiver be at liberty and is hereby authorized 

and empowered to apply to any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body, wherever 

located, for the recognition of this Order and for assistance in carrying out the terms of this Order, 

and that the Substitute Receiver is authorized and empowered to act as a representative in respect 

of the within proceedings for the purpose of having these proceedings recognized in a jurisdiction 

outside Canada. 

32. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall have its costs of this motion, up to and 

including entry and service of this Order, provided for by the terms of the Applicant’s security or, 

if not so provided by the Applicant's security, then on a substantial indemnity basis to be paid by 

the Substitute Receiver from the Debtors’ estate with such priority and at such time as this Court 

may determine. 

33. THIS COURT ORDERS that any interested party may apply to this Court to vary or amend 

this Order on not less than seven (7) days' notice to the Substitute Receiver and to any other party 

likely to be affected by the order sought or upon such other notice, if any, as this Court may order. 

34. THIS COURT ORDERS that this Order is effective from today’s date and is not required 

to be entered. 

________________________________________

244



 

  

SCHEDULE "A1" 

ASSETS 

 

(i) All of Versitec Canada’s present and future accounts receivable and inventory including, 
but not limited to, those particular accounts receivable corresponding to invoices issued by 
Versitec Canada and/or Versitec USA as set out at Schedule “A2”; 

(ii) All contract rights, instruments, documents, chattel paper and general intangibles related 
to any of the foregoing, including all of Versitec Canada’s rights as a seller of goods; 

(iii) All collateral held by Versitec Canada securing any of the foregoing; 

(iv) All cash and non cash proceeds of any of the foregoing, in whatever form, including 
without limitation any balances maintained in any reserve account with LCX and any returned or 
repossessed goods; 

(v) All books and records relating to the foregoing. 

245



 

  

 

SCHEDULE "A2" 

 

Versitec Canada 
AR Summary - Mar 4, 2020 In CDN $
AC# 4822

Debtor
Name Balance Current 1-30 31-60 61-90 91-Up
AAT SHIPINVEST AS 7,084.47 -- -- -- -- 7,084.47
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219155 7/19/2019 8/22/2019 10044 7,084.47 7,084.47 230
ADMIRAL CORPORATION 14,965.12 -- -- -- -- 14,965.12
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219124 6/21/2019 8/22/2019 10044 14,965.12 14,965.12 258
Avin International Ltd. 13,647.29 -- -- -- -- 13,647.29
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219167 8/14/2019 9/13/2019 10048 13,647.29 13,647.29 204
Blue Line Ship Management SA 30,896.22 -- -- -- -- 30,896.22
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219138 9/16/2019 9/27/2019 10051 13,053.44 13,053.44 171
219222 10/21/2019 11/8/2019 10053 8,732.86 8,732.86 136
219223 11/1/2019 11/8/2019 10053 9,109.92 9,109.92 125

Bundesbeschaffung GMBH 30,338.88 -- -- -- -- 30,338.88
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219115 6/18/2019 6/28/2019 10040 30,338.88 30,338.88 261
Dalomar Shipping S.A. 13,295.90 -- -- -- -- 13,295.90
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219094 6/4/2019 6/28/2019 10040 13,295.90 13,295.90 275
Eastern Mediterranean Maritime Ltd. 28,452.89 -- -- -- -- 28,452.89
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219132 6/15/2019 9/13/2019 10048 7,558.07 7,558.07 264
219137 7/8/2019 9/13/2019 10048 9,264.23 9,264.23 241
219216 10/24/2019 11/8/2019 10053 11,630.59 11,630.59 133

FRI KARMSUND AS 13,898.32 -- -- -- -- 13,898.32
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219101 6/10/2019 8/22/2019 10044 13,898.32 13,898.32 269
GREEN SHIPPING AS 5,439.40 -- -- -- -- 5,439.40
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219126 6/25/2019 8/22/2019 10044 5,439.40 5,439.40 254
HIGLI AS 4,852.29 -- -- -- -- 4,852.29
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219160 8/16/2019 9/13/2019 10048 4,852.29 4,852.29 202
Premuda S.p.a. 10,313.26 -- -- -- -- 10,313.26
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219178 7/28/2019 8/28/2019 10045 10,313.26 10,313.26 221
Thenamari (Ship Management) Inc. 37,456.51 -- -- -- -- 37,456.51
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219162 7/30/2019 8/28/2019 10045 10,811.62 10,811.62 219
219194 10/29/2019 11/8/2019 10053 8,146.66 8,146.66 128
219204 10/1/2019 11/8/2019 10053 11,113.34 11,113.34 156
219225 10/25/2019 11/8/2019 10053 7,384.89 7,384.89 132

Transmed Shipping Co. Ltd. 14,075.21 -- -- -- -- 14,075.21
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219163 10/22/2019 11/8/2019 10053 14,075.21 14,075.21 135
UAB Promar 3,111.77 -- -- -- -- 3,111.77
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219175 8/2/2019 8/28/2019 10045 3,111.77 3,111.77 216
WILSON SHIP MANAGEMENT AS 10,009.27 -- -- -- -- 10,009.27
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219103 7/5/2019 8/22/2019 10044 10,009.27 10,009.27 244

Grand Total AR Ac 4822 237,836.80 0 0 0 0 237,836.80

All accounts receivable of 1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & 
INDUSTRIAL, VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC. 
including, but not limited to, the following: 

246



- 2 - 

  

Versitec USA 
AR Summary - Mar  In US $
AC# 4820U

Debtor
Name Balance Current 1-30 31-60 61-90 91-Up
ANGLO EASTERN SHIP MANAGEMENT LTD. (HONG KO 22,555.00 -- -- -- -- 22,555.00
Invoice# Invoice Da Funded Da Batch# Invoice AmounBalance Invoice Days Over Due Days 
 U19048 7/7/2019 8/28/2019 10022 5,095.00 5,095.00 242 212
 U19051 7/28/2019 8/28/2019 10022 8,400.00 8,400.00 221 191
 U19053 7/25/2019 8/28/2019 10022 9,060.00 9,060.00 224 194
Wallem Ship Management Ltd. 53,059.67 -- -- -- -- 53,059.67
Invoice# Invoice Da Funded Da Batch# Invoice AmounBalance Invoice Days Over Due Days 
 U19027 7/25/2019 8/28/2019 10022 23,079.94 23,079.94 224 194
 U19042 6/28/2019 8/8/2019 10020 4,940.38 4,940.38 251 221
 U19044 7/26/2019 8/28/2019 10022 15,106.35 15,106.35 223 193
 U19045 6/2/2019 8/22/2019 10021 3,938.00 3,938.00 277 247
 U19049 7/19/2019 8/28/2019 10022 5,995.00 5,995.00 230 200

Grand Total AR Ac 4820U 75,614.67 0 0 0 0 75,614.67
Versitec Canada 
AR Summary - Mar 4, 2020 In US $
AC# 4821

Debtor
Name Balance Current 1-30 31-60 61-90 91-Up
CRUISE MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC. 13,945.00 -- -- -- -- 13,945.00
Invoice# Invoice Da Funded Da Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days Over Due Days 

219078 4/10/2019 5/3/2019 10024 13,945.00 13,945.00 330 300
GREAT LAKES DREDGE & DOCK, LLC 48,921.79 -- -- -- -- 48,921.79
Invoice# Invoice Da Funded Da Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days Over Due Days 

219213 8/26/2019 9/27/2019 10031 48,921.79 48,921.79 192 162
METEOR MANAGEMENT BULGARIA LTD 6,320.00 -- -- -- -- 6,320.00
Invoice# Invoice Da Funded Da Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days Over Due Days 

219073 5/21/2019 6/28/2019 10028 6,320.00 6,320.00 289 259
Wallem Ship Management Ltd. 25,887.00 -- -- -- -- 25,887.00
Invoice# Invoice Da Funded Da Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days Over Due Days 

219127 8/2/2019 8/28/2019 10029 19,532.00 19,532.00 216 186
219214 9/16/2019 9/27/2019 10031 6,355.00 6,355.00 171 141

Grand Total AR Ac 4822 95,073.79 0 0 0 0 95,073.79

247



 

 

 

SCHEDULE "B" 

SUBSTITUTE RECEIVER CERTIFICATE 

CERTIFICATE NO. ______________ 

AMOUNT $_____________________ 

1. THIS IS TO CERTIFY that BDO Canada Limited, the substitute receiver (the "Substitute 

Receiver") of the assets, undertakings and properties of Versitec Marine USA Inc. and 1635536 

Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine & Industrial (the “Debtors”) acquired for, or used in relation to a 

business carried on by the Debtors, including all proceeds thereof (collectively, the “Property”) 

appointed by Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the "Court") dated 

the ___ day of March, 2020 (the "Order") made in an action having Court file number CV-20-

00637427-00CL, has received as such Substitute Receiver from the holder of this certificate (the 

"Lender") the principal sum of $___________, being part of the total principal sum of 

$___________ which the Substitute Receiver is authorized to borrow under and pursuant to the 

Order. 

2. The principal sum evidenced by this certificate is payable on demand by the Lender with 

interest thereon calculated and compounded [daily][monthly not in advance on the _______ day 

of each month] after the date hereof at a notional rate per annum equal to the rate of ______ per 

cent above the prime commercial lending rate of Bank of _________ from time to time. 

3. Such principal sum with interest thereon is, by the terms of the Order, together with the 

principal sums and interest thereon of all other certificates issued by the Substitute Receiver 

pursuant to the Order or to any further order of the Court, a charge upon the whole of the Property, 

in priority to the security interests of any other person, but subject to the priority of the charges set 

out in the Order and in the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, and the right of the Substitute Receiver 

to indemnify itself out of such Property in respect of its remuneration and expenses. 

4. All sums payable in respect of principal and interest under this certificate are payable at 

the main office of the Lender at Toronto, Ontario. 

5. Until all liability in respect of this certificate has been terminated, no certificates creating 

charges ranking or purporting to rank in priority to this certificate shall be issued by the Substitute 

248



- 2 - 

 

Receiver to any person other than the holder of this certificate without the prior written consent of 

the holder of this certificate. 

6. The charge securing this certificate shall operate so as to permit the Substitute Receiver to 

deal with the Property as authorized by the Order and as authorized by any further or other order 

of the Court. 

7. The Substitute Receiver does not undertake, and it is not under any personal liability, to 

pay any sum in respect of which it may issue certificates under the terms of the Order. 

DATED the _____ day of ______________, 2020. 

 

 BDO CANADA LIMITED, solely in its capacity 
as Substitute Receiver of the Property, and not in 
its personal capacity  

  Per:  
   Name: 
   Title:  

 

 

249



 

 

 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. -and- 1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & 
INDUSTRIAL et al. 

Applicant  Respondents 
 

 Court File No.:  CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 
 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
COMMERCIAL LIST 

 
PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT 

TORONTO 
 

 ORDER  
(Appointing Substitute Receiver)  

 

  
TORKIN MANES LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON  M5C 2W7 
 
Stewart Thom (55695C) 
sthom@torkinmanes.com 
Tel: 416-777-5197 
Fax: 1-877-689-3872 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 
 

RCP-E 4C (May 1, 2016) 

 

 

250



- 2 - 

DOCSTOR-#1771742-v8-Model_Receivership_Order_(T__Reyes).doc 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://laishleyreedllp-my.sharepoint.com/personal/cho_laishleyreed_com/Documents/Documents/Draft Order Appointing Substitute Receiver.revisedCJH.BL.docx 
 

251



252



Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

 
THE HONOURABLE ) FRIDAY, THE 12TH 
 )  
MR. JUSTICE KOEHNEN ) 

 
DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2021 

 
 
B E T W E E N: 
 
(Court Seal) 
 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 
Applicant 

-and- 

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL, 
VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC., 

DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN KARY BYRD and DAVID CARPENTER 
Respondents 

 
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE  
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED 

 
ORDER 

[Substitution of Receiver and Approval of Sale Process] 

 

THIS MOTION, made by Morgan & Partners Inc. (“MPI” or the “Receiver”), Court 

appointed receiver of certain assets and undertakings of 1635536 Ontario Inc. O/A Versitec Marine 

& Industrial and Versitec Marine USA Inc. (collectively, the “Debtors”), for substitution of the 

Receiver and approval of a sales and marketing process in respect of the assets of the Debtor, 

253



-2- 

together with related relief, was heard this day by a Judge of the Commercial List via zoom 

videoconference. 

ON READING the First Report of the Receiver dated February 5, 2021 (the “First Report”) 

and the Preliminary Report of the Substitute Receiver dated February 9, 2021 (the “Preliminary 

Report”), BDO Canada Limited (the “Substitute Receiver”), and on hearing counsel for the 

Receiver, the proposed Substitute Receiver and the Applicant creditor, and on hearing the 

submissions of the lawyer(s) for the parties, 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that that the time for service and filing of the moving party’s 

motion record is hereby abridged and validated so that this motion is properly returnable today and 

hereby dispenses with further service thereof 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the activities of the Receiver, as set out in the First Report, 

are hereby approved, save and except for the Receiver’s activities in relation to the litigation 

settlements described in the First Report and any payments made by the Debtors or authorized by 

the Receiver during the period of the Receiver’s appointment or in relation to the litigation 

settlements.   

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is hereby immediately discharged from any and 

all active duties as Receiver of the undertakings, property and assets of the Debtor, provided 

however that notwithstanding such discharge, the Receiver is required to prepare an interim 

statement of receipts and disbursements for the Court, in respect of its portion of the administration 

of the within receivership through February 12, 2021 (the “Receiver’s Interim R&D”), to be 

delivered to the Substitute Receiver as soon as practicable, who shall file the same with the Court 

as part of its future reporting to the Court; and, such discharge shall not relieve the Receiver of its 

254



-3- 

obligation to cooperate with the Substitute Receiver, including but not limited to (a) transferring 

all Property of the Debtors to the Substitute Receiver (including but not limited to all tangible and 

intangible assets, real property, undertakings, books and records, and accounts, as well as 

functional control of the same); and (b) providing such additional details or support in respect of 

the Receiver’s Interim R&D as required or requested by the Substitute Receiver; and (c) providing 

such further assistance to the Substitute Receiver as the Substitute Receiver may reasonably 

request, provided that in so acting, any out-of-pocket costs incurred by the Receiver shall be a cost 

of the receivership estate. 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Substitute Receiver is hereby appointed in substitution 

of the Receiver and the Order of Gilmore J. dated March 9, 2020 (the “Receiver Appointment 

Order”) is hereby amended and replaced with the Order attached hereto as Schedule “A” (the 

“Substitute Receiver Appointment Order”) to reflect such substitution provided that, and for 

greater certainty, unless the Substitute Receiver expressly exercises its authority to do so, the 

Substitute Receiver shall not be obligated to take control of nor operate the business of the Debtors 

and will proceed to conduct the SISP (as defined in the Preliminary Report and as approved 

hereby). 

5. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS, for clarity, that the priorities of approved fees 

and expenses of the Receiver and Substitute Receiver under the Receiver’s Charge, shall be as 

follows: 

(a) The approved expenses and disbursements of the Receiver shall rank first in priority 

under the Receiver’s Charge; 

255



-4-

(b) The approved expenses and disbursements of the Substitute Receiver shall rank

second in priority under the Receiver’s Charge; and

(c) The approved fees of the Receiver and Substitute Receiver shall rank equally and

on a parri passu basis under the Receiver’s Charge, subordinate to the expenses

and disbursements of the Receiver and Substitute Receiver as set out above.

6. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS that the Substitute Receiver is hereby authorized

to conduct the SISP (as defined in the Preliminary Report) and to market and sell the assets of the 

Debtors in accordance with same, subject to the Court’s approval of the terms of any such sale. 

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that this Order is effective from today’s date and is not required

to be entered. 

(Signature of judge, officer or registrar) 

 

256



-5- 

  

257



-6- 

Schedule “A”

258



  

 

 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. -and- 1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & 
INDUSTRIAL et al. 

Applicant  Respondents 
 

 Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 
 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
COMMERCIAL LIST 

 
PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT 

TORONTO 
 

 ORDER 

 

  
TORKIN MANES LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON  M5C 2W7 
 
Stewart Thom (55695C) 
sthom@torkinmanes.com 
Tel: 416-777-5197 
Fax: 1-877-689-3872 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 
 

RCP-E 4C (May 1, 2016) 

 
 

 

24002.0329/25565671_.1 

259



260



Versitec Summary
amended January 13, 2022

Revised as of deductTotalReserve (B)A/R factored
March 4, 2020(Note 1)net 

Fees to Oct 10,20201635536 Ontario Inc
-152,814.26$-66,102.00$-86,712.26$-159,892.24$73,179.98$A/C 4822 Cdn$   

  
1635536 Ontario Inc

13,978.28-37,342.4951,320.77-35,283.0186,603.78A/c 4821 US $

VMI USA 
-122,880.11-29,536.56-93,343.55-155,472.9062,129.35A/C 4820U

-108,901.83-66,879.05-42,022.78$-190,755.91148,733.13Total US amounts 

-136,127.29-83,598.81-52,528.47-238,444.89185,916.41converted to CDN$
1.25 CDN 

-288,941.55$-149,700.81$-139,240.74$-398,337.13$259,096.39$total in CDN $ as at 

04-Mar-20

-101,250.00-101,250.00$81,000*1.25Add BDO amount

Notes
Fees accrued from March 4, 2020 to October 10, 2020 have been removed to come down to1
balance owed by LCX to Versitec as of the order dateof March 4, 2020 as shown
in LCX material

261



Summary of Analysis

totalVMI USACdn CorpCdn Corp

US$ Us $Cdn$ 

408,541$75,614$95,073$237,854$A/R factored by LCX

and put in Court order

-252,912-31,745-221,167Non factored A/R receipts

paid to LCX never disclosed to Court

-155,411-28,273-22,464-104,674Escrow holdback taken

21847,34140,864-87,987as allowance for doutful accounts never disclosed to court

as at October 10, 2020

additional A/R not included

13,99413,994in LCX amount or Court documents

-92,00092,000Earned Reserve transfer

14,212-44,65954,858Net A/R in US $

127,749-55,82468,573115,000converted to CDN

127,967$-8,483$109,43727,013$Adjusted A/R factored

Proof 

-139,240.74$Per  summary

127,966.73per above

-11,274.01$difference

13,994$Additional A/R not included in LCX factored A/r 

-25,268$difference 

262



263



 
 

 

26979222_1.docx 

Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

B E T W E E N: 
 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 
Applicant 

-and- 

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL, 
VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC., 

DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN KARY BYRD and DAVID CARPENTER 
Respondents 

 
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE  
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED 

 
NOTICE OF MOTION 

(Judgment and Discharge of Receiver) 

The Applicant, Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. (“LCX”), will make a Motion to a Judge 

presiding over the Commercial List on Wednesday, November 24, 2021, at 10:00 a.m., or as soon 

after that time as the Motion can be heard. 

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The Motion is to be heard (choose appropriate option) 

[X] By video conference. 

1 264



-2- 
 

26979222_1.docx 

at the following location 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85443526936 
 
 

THE MOTION IS FOR  

(a) validating service of the within motion record, dispensing with further service 

thereof and declaring this motion properly returnable November 24, 2021; 

(b) approving the Fourth Report of the Receiver dated November 18, 2021, and the 

activities and conduct of the Receiver as set out therein (the “Fourth Report”), 

together with the Receiver’s statement of Receipts and Disbursements (“R&D”); 

(c) authorizing the Receiver to make the Final Distribution, as more particularly set out 

in the Fourth Report; 

(d) authorizing the Receiver to complete the Remaining Activities, as defined in the 

Fourth Report; 

(e) authorizing the Receiver to cause Versitec Canada to make an assignment in 

bankruptcy and authorizing BDO Canada Ltd. to act as trustee in bankruptcy in 

respect of the bankruptcy estate of Versitec Canada;  

(f) authorizing the Receiver to assign to LCX any claim, right, title and interest of the 

Debtors or the Receiver (if any), against any person, in respect of or connected with 

the transfer of funds out of the BOA Account and BB&T Account to Global and/or 

the Creditor Payees (each as defined in the Fourth Report), on the condition that 

2 265

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85443526936


-3- 
 

26979222_1.docx 

LCX account back to the Versitec or any trustee or administrator of the Versitec’s 

estate in respect of any recoveries receiver in excess of the shortfall on its security; 

(g) approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel as set out in 

the Fee Affidavits appended to the Fourth Report, together with such additional 

fees and expenses of the receiver and its counsel required to complete the remaining 

activities, provided that such fees do not exceed the Fee Accrual, as defined in the 

Fourth Report; 

(h) discharging the Receiver upon the Receiver filing a certificate with the Court 

confirming that the Receiver has completed the Remaining Activities; 

(i) granting judgment in favour of LCX against each of the Respondents, on a joint 

and several basis, in the amount of $776,616.03 together with interest accruing 

thereon at the rates set out in the agreements between the parties or alternatively as 

prescribed under the Courts of Justice Act;  

(j) the costs of this proceeding; 

(k) Rules, 37, 27.09, 14.05(3) and 21of the Rules of Civil Procedure; 

(l) such further and other Relief as to this Honourable Court may seem just. 

3 266



-4- 
 

26979222_1.docx 

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE 

Note re Relief Sought 

(a)  The relief sought on this motion is brought forward by LCX on behalf of both LCX 

and/or the Receiver in an effort to consolidate the record on this Motion; 

(b) The relief in respect of the conclusion of the receivership sought herein (e.g., 

assignment of claims, distributions and discharge) is contemplated by each of the 

Applicant and Receiver as that which is required to complete the administration of 

the estate and to terminate the Receivership, obtain the discharge of the Receiver; 

(c) The judgment sought against the Respondents is contemplated by the Applicant as 

that required to conclude this proceeding as it pertains to any relief necessary to be 

sought against the Respondents by LCX herein; 

Parties 

(a) LCX is an asset-based lender who extended financing in the form of accounts 

receivable factoring facilities to the corporate respondents 1635536 Ontario Inc. 

O/A Versitec Marine & Industrial (“Versitec Canada”) and Versitec Marine USA 

Inc. (“Versitec USA”, and together with Versitec Canada, “Versitec”); 

(b) Versitec Canada and Versitec USA are related companies who formerly operated 

as a manufacturer and service supplier to the marine stern tube seal market; 

4 267



-5- 
 

26979222_1.docx 

(c) The Respondents David Taylor (“Taylor”), Reuben Kary Byrd (“Byrd”) and David 

Carpenter (“Carpenter”) were each former or current directors and officers of 

Versitec and guarantors of the corporate indebtedness of Versitec; 

LCX Factoring Agreement and Security 

(d) LCX is the senior ranking secured creditor of Versitec whose indebtedness arising 

from uncollected/unpaid accounts receivable factored by LCX and accrued fees and 

costs owed to LCX by the terms of its agreements with Versitec in association with 

same; 

(e) Agreements between LCX and Versitec include the following: 

(i) A Purchase and Sale Agreement (the “Factoring Agreement”) dated June 

21, 2017, setting out the terms of the account receivable factoring facilities 

extended by LCX to Versitec and the obligations of the parties in respect of 

same; 

(ii) As security for performance of Versitec’ s obligations under the Factoring 

Agreement, LCX was granted the following additional security: 

(A) A general security agreement (“GSA”) dated June 21, 2017, 

pursuant to which LCX was grant-ed a security interest in all present 

and after acquired assets of Versitec Canada, registered pursuant to 

the Personal Property Security Act as Registration No. 20170616 

1601 1793 7011; and 

5 268



-6- 
 

26979222_1.docx 

(B) A GSA dated June 21, 2017, pursuant to which LCX was granted a 

general security interest in all present and after acquired assets of all 

present and after acquired assets of Versitec USA, registered 

pursuant to the UCC as Financing Statement 20174120736; 

 

 

Guarantees of the Versitec Indebtedness 

(f) Each of the Respondent parties has granted in favour of LCX an unlimited 

guarantee of the combined corporate indebtedness of Versitec Canada and Versitec 

USA; 

(g) In the case of Byrd and Taylor, the cross corporate guarantees of the indebtedness 

of Versitec are additionally supported by collateral mortgages on residential 

properties located in Port Colborne and Boca Raton, Florida, respectively; 

Initiation of this Application 

(h) As a result of various defaults under the terms of the Factoring Agreement as well 

as concerns about the financial performance of Versitec and its ability to service its 

debts and fund ongoing operations, LCX issued demand for payment and Notice of 

Intention to Enforce Security upon Versitec and the guarantors on November 16, 

2018; 

6 269



-7- 
 

26979222_1.docx 

(i) Versitec, the guarantors and LCX and the guarantors entered into a Forbearance 

Agreement dated April 25, 2019 the terms of which required that LCX be fully 

repaid on or before December 31, 2019; 

(j) Versitec breach the terms of the Forbearance Agreement and failed to repay LCX 

on or before the expiry of same, resulting in the commencement of these 

proceedings; 

Brief Procedural Overview of this Proceeding 

(k) Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Gilmore dated March 9, 2020 

Morgan & Partners Inc. was appointed as receiver (the “Prior Receiver”) of 

Versitec; 

(l) By way of an order of the Honourable Justice Koehnen of the Ontario Superior 

Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the “Court”) dated February 12, 2021 (the 

“Appointment Order”), BDO Canada Limited was appointed as the substitute 

receiver (the “Receiver”), without security, of all the Property (as defined in the 

Appointment Order) of Versitec and authorized the Receiver to conduct a sale and 

investment solicitation process in respect of the assets of Versitec; 

(m) On May 4, 2021 the Court issued an Approval and Vesting Order (the “AVO”) 

authorizing the Receiver to enter into an Asset Purchase Agreement and vesting in 

and to the Purchaser all of Versitec’s right, title and interest in the Purchased Assets 

(as defined in the APA) on closing of the subject transaction; 

7 270



-8- 
 

26979222_1.docx 

(n) The sale was completed on May 31, 2021.  On June 22, 2021, the Court issued an 

Order (the “June 22nd Order”) authorizing an interim distribution to LCX from  

the proceeds of sale realized upon the sale of Versitec’s assets; 

Distributions to Date 

(o) The Receiver has paid creditor claims to date as follows: 

(i) A $145,674.97 deemed trust claim asserted by CRA; and 

(ii) The Receiver distributed the sum of USD$81,000 to LCX on June 23, 2021 

in accordance with the June 22nd Order; 

HST 

(p) CRA has also reassessed Versitec Canada’s H.S.T. account and levied an 

assessment to reverse the input tax credits previously claimed in respect of the 

unpaid accounts payable as at March 9, 2020.  The amount of this priority claim is 

$18,559.80 (the “HST Claim”).  This amount remains unpaid; 

(q) LCX requests that the Receiver be authorized to cause Versitec Canada to make an 

assignment into bankruptcy and to act as the bankruptcy trustee for Versitec 

Canada, which request the Receiver supports for the reasons that: 

(i) Versitec Canada is insolvent is insolvent and has failed to – and continues 

to fail to - meet its obligations as they come due: 

8 271



-9- 
 

26979222_1.docx 

(ii) LCX would otherwise be entitled to make an application for a bankruptcy 

order; 

(iii) the Courts have held that using a bankruptcy to reverse the HST deemed 

trust is a valid basis for the same; 

(iv) Versitec Canada has no operations, employees or assets; and 

(v) a bankruptcy will not otherwise prejudice any other creditor of Versitec 

Canada; and, moreover, a trustee in bankruptcy has certain investigatory 

powers that may be beneficial to all creditors. 

Final Distribution 

(r) The June 22nd Order authorized the Receiver to make further distributions to LCX 

provided that amount distributed to LCX does not exceed the balance of the 

indebtedness owed to LCX by Versitec; 

(s) The amount of $776,616.03 remains outstanding and owed to LCX by Versitec as 

of November 11, 2021 (the “Remaining LCX Indebtedness”) 

(t) As per the Receiver’s Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements for the 

period February 12, 2021, to November 10, 2021, at this time the Receiver has a 

total of $61,641 CAD equivalent ($1,057 CAD and $50,090 USD) in its estate trust 

accounts. 

9 272



-10- 
 

26979222_1.docx 

(u) LCX will accordingly suffer a significant shortfall on the indebtedness owed to it 

by Versitec of more than $700,000; 

Outstanding Claims 

(v) In the Fourth Report, the Receiver has identified a number of potential claims 

against creditor, some of whom appear to be related parties or parties under the 

direction and/or control of Byrd, have received payment of creditor claims or 

transfers of funds to the prejudice of LCX having regard to the relative priorities 

and insolvency of Versitec.  Such claims include: 

(i) A total of $1,127,020.91 USD was received from Versitec customers into 

the BOA Account during the receivership proceedings; 

(ii) Numerous transactions took place in both Versitec’s Bank of America 

(“BOA”) Account and the BB&T Account with Global Marine Engineering 

Inc. (“Global”), a company believed to be owned and operated Mr. Byrd, 

Versitec’s former chief executive office.  Global appears to be indebted to 

the Estate in the amount of $293,122 US; 

(iii) Further payments of $170,741.59 made to three creditors of Versitec USA 

(the “Creditor Payees”) which may have been made to the prejudice of 

LCX;  

10 273



-11- 
 

26979222_1.docx 

(w) The Receiver is not funded to pursue collection of the aforementioned amounts or 

any other claims against person who may have received funds out of priority or to 

which they were not entitled to payment (“Outstanding Claims”); 

(x) Given the shortfall suffered by LCX, LCX appears to be the only party with an 

economic interest in potentially pursuing any Outstanding Claims; 

(y) the Receiver proposes to assign and transfer to LCX, any claim, right, title and 

interest of Versitec and/or the Receiver (if any), against any person, in respect of 

any Outstanding Claims on the condition that LCX account back to the Versitec or 

any trustee or administrator of the estate of Versitec Canada or Versitec USA in 

respect of any recoveries which exceed the shortfall on its security; 

Receiver request for approval of fees and conduct 

(z) The Receiver and LCX state that the conduct and activities of the Receiver as set 

out in the Fourth Report, together with the fees and disbursements of the Receiver 

and its counsel described in the Fee Affidavits appended thereto (“Final Fees”), are 

reasonable; 

(aa) The Receiver requests that the Fourth Report, conduct and activities of the Receiver 

set out therein be approved and the receiver be authorized to pay the Final Fees 

(including the Fee Accrual); 

LCX request for judgment against the Respondent parties  

11 274



-12- 
 

26979222_1.docx 

(bb) LCX requests that judgment be granted in its favour in the amount of the Remaining 

LCX Indebtedness against each of the responding parties, on a joint and several 

basis on account of their guarantees of the indebtedness of Versitec to LCX; 

(cc) In this regard, LCX states that: 

(i) To date, none of the Respondents have filed materials in opposition to any 

of the relief sought by any of LCX, the Prior Receiver or the Substitute 

Receiver; 

(ii) Both JMI and BDO addressed in Reports filed with and approved by the 

Court: 

(A) That the Respondents’ out-of-court objections to LCX’s calculation 

of the indebtedness to LCX was considered by them and 

investigated; 

(B) That they had each conducted a review of the relevant 

documentation and undertaken efforts to independently verify the 

correct amount owing to LCX; 

(C) That they had each concluded that LCX’s calculations as to the 

Versitec indebtedness were correct, 

(iii) None of the Respondents opposed or appealed any of the Orders approving 

the Prior Receiver or Substituted Receiver’s reporting to the Court as to 

their verification of the Versitec indebtedness, where such efforts were 

12 275



-13- 
 

26979222_1.docx 

specifically undertaken for the purpose of addressing the concerns raised by 

the Respondents as to the correctness of same;   

(iv) None of the Respondents objected to or opposed the Substitute Receiver’s 

request for authorization to distribute funds to LCX in an amount not to 

exceed the said Versitec indebtedness to LCX; 

(dd) LCX states that it is entitled to judgments against the Respondents, jointly and 

severally, in the amount of  $776,616.03 (the “Judgments”); 

(ee) There is no genuine issue for trial in respect of the Judgments; 

(ff) The question of the balance of indebtedness owed to LCX by Versitec is a matter 

which has been addressed by this Honourable Court previously in this proceeding 

and which formed the basis of this Court’s authorization to make distribution of 

funds to LCX pursuant to the June 22, 2021 Order.  The June 22 Order was not 

appealed or opposed by Respondent parties.  LCX states that  the doctrines of issue 

estoppel, abuse of process, collateral attack and res judicata each apply in the 

circumstances; 

(gg) Furthermore, by their acknowledgements, covenants and agreements pursuant to 

Forbearance Agreement, each of the Respondents (but for Carpenter, who was not 

a signatory to same,) have acknowledged in writing their liability to LCX on the 

Guarantees in accordance with the terms of same, which acknowledgement LCX 

relied upon in granting Versitec and the guarantors of the Versitec indebtedness to 

LCX forbearance from enforcement and in making subsequent advances pursuant 

13 276



-14- 
 

26979222_1.docx 

to the Factoring Agreement.  LCX states that the Respondents are estopped from 

now disputing such liability; 

(d) Such further and other grounds as the lawyers may advise0.. 

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the Motion:  

(a)  The Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley; 

(b) The Fourth Report and the appendices thereto; and 

(c) Such further and other evidence as the lawyers may advise and this Honourable 

Court may permit. 

 
November 18, 2021 TORKIN MANES LLP 

Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON  M5C 2W7 
 
Stewart Thom (55695C) 
sthom@torkinmanes.com 
Tel: 416-777-5197 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, 
Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 

 
 
TO:  THE SERVICE LIST 
 
 

RCP-E 37A (September 1, 2020) 

14 277



 
  

26979222_1.docx 

 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. -and- 1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & 
INDUSTRIAL et al. 

Applicant  Respondents 
 

 Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 
 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
COMMERCIAL LIST 

 

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT 
TORONTO 

 

 NOTICE OF MOTION 

 

  
TORKIN MANES LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON  M5C 2W7 
 
Stewart Thom (55695C) 
sthom@torkinmanes.com 
Tel: 416-777-5197 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 
 
 

RCP-F 4C (September 1, 2020) 

 
 

 

 

15 278



279



280



281



282



283



284



285



286



PALIARE 
ROLAND 
BARRISTERS 

Chris G. Paliare 

Ken Rosenberg 

Linda R. Rothstein 

Richard P. Stephenson 

Donald K. Eady 

Gordon D. Capero 

Lily I. Harmer 

Andrew Lokan 

John Monger 

Odette Soriano 

Andrew C. Lewis 
Megan E. Shortreed 

Massimo Starnino 

Karen Jones 

Robert A. Cents 

Jeffrey Larry 
Kristian Borg-Olivier 

Emily Lawrence 

Tina H. Lie 
Jean-Claude Killey 

Jodi Martin 

Michael Fenrick 

Ren Bucholz 

Jessica Latimer 

Lindsay Scott 

Alysha Shore 
Denise Cooney 

Paul J. Davis 

Danielle Glatt 

S. Jessica Roher 

Daniel Rosenbluth 

Glynnis Hewn 

Halley Bruckner 

Charlotte Galan 

Kate Shas 

Kartiga Thavaraj 

Catherine Fan 
Shawna Leclair 

Douglas Montgomery 

Chloe Hendrie 

Jesse VVtight 

Lauren Rainsford 

Evan Snyder 

William Webb 

COUNSEL 

Ian J. Roland 
Nick Coleman 

Stephen Goudge, Q.C. 

HONORARY COUNSEL 

Ian G. Scott, OC., OC. 
(1934-2006) 

Danielle Glatt 
T 416.646.7440 Asst 416.646.7415 
F 416.646.4301 
E danielle.glatt@paliareroland.com 

www.paliareroland.com  
April 8, 2022 

File 99506 
VIA EMAIL 
sthom@torkinmanes.com 

Stewart Thom 
Torkin Manes LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge St. Suite 1500 
Toronto, ON M5C 2W7 

Dear Mr. Thom: 

Re: Byrd ats. Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 

I write further to Jeffrey Larry's email of April 5,2022. Please find enclosed revised 
copies of Appendix "E" and Appendix "G" to the expert report of John Morgan dated 
January 8, 2022, reflecting corrections that were necessary after the identification 
of an input error in Appendix "G". 

Mr. Morgan has also advised us that as a result of the above noted corrections to 
Appendix "E" and "G", paragraph 5 of his affidavit must be corrected as follows: 

"To the contrary, on a net basis it appears to me that at the effective time of my 
review, LCX was indebted to the Respondents in the approximate amount of 
$139,240.74, before considering the payment made to it in the course of these 
proceedings in the amount of USD $81,000, and assuming that it was entitled to 
other fees charged and allowed by MPI in the amount of $149,701. If these were 
also reversed on equitable grounds because Versitec was not indebted to LCX at 
the outset of these proceedings, then the aggregate amount owing by LCX would 
be in the range of $390,191.74" 

He also advised that point 5 of his report located at page 97 of Mr. Byrd's motion 
record must be corrected as follows: 

"As summarized in Appendix E, MPI's analysis indicates that as of October 10, 
2020, LCX was indebted to Versitec in the aggregate amount of $139,240.74." 

PALIARE ROLAND ROSENBERG ROTHSTEIN LLP 

155 WELLINGTON STREET WEST 35TH FLOOR TORONTO ONTARIO M5V 3H1 T 416.646.4300 

287



Page 2 

Yours very truly, 
PALIARE ROLAND ROSENBERG ROTHSTEIN LLP 

- Danielle Glatt 
DG:DG 

Ends. 

c: Jeff Larry 

PALIARE ROLAND ROSENBERG ROTHSTEIN LLP 

155 WELLINGTON STREET WEST 35TH FLOOR TORONTO ONTARIO MSV 3H1 T 416.646.4300 

288



APPENDIX E 
REVISED SUMMARY 

289



1635536 Ontario Inc 

AIR factored 

MPI Summary 

Total 
Revised 

Reserve (B) 
net 

A/C 4822 Cdn$ $ 73,179.98 -$ 159,892.24 -$ 86,712.26 

1635536 Ontario Inc 
A/c 4821 US $ 86,603.78 - 35,283.01 51,320.77 

VMI USA 
A/C 4820U 62,129.35 - 155,472.90 - 93,343.55 

Total US amounts 148,733.13 - 190,755.91 -$ 42,022.78 

converted to CDN$ 185,916.41 - 238,444.89 - 52,528.48 
1.25 CDN 

total in CDN $ as at $ 259,096.39 -$ 398,337.13 -$ 139,240.74 
10-Oct -20 

Add BDO amount 
paid to LCX 

$81,000*1.25 - 101,250.00 

Total owing by LCX to Versitec -$ 240,490.74 

Conclusion. 

1 Could not identify any misdirected or converted funds in any of the various LCX accounts 
2 Could not identify any malfeasance or breach of contract as against LCX 

290



3 As a result the guaranty appears to be without justification primarily 
as a result of the non factored receipts being kept by LCX and not paid to 
Versitec during the forebearnce period 

4 The net amount owing above includes the fees charged by LCX which were not challenged by [VIP' 
but were paid as a result of the adjustment to the Chargebacks as follows. 

CDN$ 
converted @$1.25/CDN$ 

a/c4822 CDN$ $ 66,102 $ 66,102 
a/c 4821 US$ 37,342 46,678 
A/c 4820U US$ 29,537 36,921 

$ 149,701 

5 If payment of factored Receivables were paid to Versitec by the customer first then the funds were 
on average forwarded by Versitec to LCX within two weeks 

Reasonable test of Reserve (B) in total 

Receipts Received from non factored A/R not 
remitted back to Versitec 

a/c 4822 -$ 221,167 
less claw back a/c 4822 $ 20,000 
A/c 4821 31,745 -$ 232,912 

Claw back of funds from funding by LCX A/c 4820U $ 85,000 
to Versitec A/c 4822 20,000 - 105,000 

291



-$ 337,912 

as per above -$ 398,337 

Difference $ 60,425 

Payment made by MPI to LCX $ 60,000 

difference 425 

$ 60,425 

292



APPENDIX G 
REVISED ANALYSISOF 1635536 ONTRAIO INC 

US$ ACCOUNT 4821 

293



1635536 Ontariolnc.0/A Versitec Matine & Industrial 
Analysis of Accountwith Liquid Capital 
LC Account 4821 

AIR Reserve (A) Reserve (B) Total 

Opening balances $ 95,073.79 -$ 22,464.20 -$ 37,926.75 $ 34,682.84 

Adjustments per LCX 

chargeback 6,020.00 6,020.00 
Fees to October 10, 2019 37,342.49 37,342.49 

$ 95,073.79 -$ 22,464.20 $ 5,435.74 $ 78,045.33 

Corrections per MPI 

1 Adjust for Escrow holdback 
( allowance for Doutful accounts 
not paid) -$ 22,464.20 $ 22,464.20 

2 Add back A/R not on Original 13,994.19 $ 13,994.19 
LCX list re Cruise management 

3 Blue line receipt not part of 
factored invoices 

- 9,825.25 -$ 9,825.25 

4 Cape Fear invoices paid 
to LCx by client not factored 

- 21,920.50 -$ 21,920.50 

5 Penalty for charge backs not 
warranted 

- 2,953.00 -$ 2,953.00 

6 Charge back on BNA Marine paid 
by internal transfer as shown on - 6,020.00 -$ 6,020.00 
Factored Accounts Recivable summary 

Final $ 86,603.78 -$ 35,283.01 $ 51,320.77 

294



Notes  

1 the executive summary prepared by LCx deducts the funds received 
directly from Versitecs clients to LCX from the non factored invoices. 
these funds were never paid to Versitec during the Forebearance period. 
the deduction was necessary in order for LCX to reconcile to the factored A/R 
which was reported to the Court. The funds received and maintained in LCX 
investment account was never disclosed to the Court and only increased the 
Earned Reserve accountowing to Versitec by LCX 

2 Total Receipts as per MPI and LCX reconcileas well as the total invoices factored. 

295



296



 
 

 

 

Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

B E T W E E N: 
 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 
Applicant 

-and- 

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL, 
VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC., 

DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN KARY BYRD and DAVID CARPENTER 
Respondents 

 
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE  
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED 

 
REPLY MOTION RECORD 

(Returnable April 27, 2022) 

April 25, 2022 TORKIN MANES LLP 

Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON  M5C 2W7 
 
Stewart Thom (55695C) 
sthom@torkinmanes.com 
Tel: 416-777-5197 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, 
Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 

 
TO: THE SERVICE LIST 

 

297



SERVICE LIST  
(as at April 18, 2022) 

TO: TORKIN MANES LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors  
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto, ON M5C 2W7  

Stewart Thom (LSO No.: 55695C) 
Tel:  416.777-5197  
Fax:  1-877-689-3872  
Email: sthom@torkinmanes.com  

Lawyers for the Applicant,  
Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 

AND TO: LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 
c/o Jonathan Brindley  
Tel: (416) 727-4521 
Fax:  (289) 201-0178 
Email: jbrindley@liquidcapitalcorp.com  

AND TO: BDO CANADA LIMITED  
25 Main Street West, Suite 805 
Hamilton, Ontario L8P 1H1 

Attn:  Peter Crawley, Vice President 
Tel:  905.524.1008  
Fax:  905.570.0249 
Direct: 289.678.0243  
Email:  pcrawley@bdo.ca  

Court-Appointed Receiver 

AND TO: LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 
135 Queens Plate Drive, Suite 600 
Toronto, ON M9W 6V7 

R. Graham Phoenix (LSO No.: 52650N)
Tel: (416) 748-4776
Fax: (416) 746-8319
Email: gphoenix@loonix.com 

Sarah White (LSO No.: 82985M) 
Tel: (416) 748-5145
Fax: (416) 746-8319
Email: swhite@loonix.com 

Lawyers for the Court-Appointed Receiver, 
BDO Canada Limited 

1
298

mailto:sthom@torkinmanes.com
mailto:jbrindley@liquidcapitalcorp.com
mailto:pcrawley@bdo.ca
mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com
mailto:swhite@loonix.com


AND TO: DAVID TAYLOR  
518 King Street  
Port Colborne ON L3K 4H6  
Email: davidtaylormarine@outlook.com 

AND TO: BLACKADDER LEON MARION & FAZARI LLP 

Paul Leon 
Email: pdleon@leonlaw.ca 

Lawyers for Ra-Tech CAD Services Inc. 

AND TO: ANDREW FERRI 
Email: andyferri@outlook.com 

Representative of Ra-Tech CAD Services Inc. 

AND TO: FLETT BECCARIO  
190 Division Street 
Welland, ON L3B 5P9 

Carlo Gualtieri 
Tel: (905)732-4481 ext. 223 
Toll Free: 1-866-473-5388 
Fax: (905) 732-2020 
Email:  cgualtieri@flettbeccario.com 

Lawyers for the Proposed Purchaser 

AND TO: JAMES SMITH 
Email: smitty2729@gmail.com 

Proposed Purchaser 

AND TO: CANADA REVENUE AGENCY  
c/o Department of Justice  
Ontario Regional Office  
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 

Diane Winters (LSO No.: 20824V) 
Tel:  647-256-7569  
Fax:  416-973-0810 
Email:  diane.winters@justice.gc.ca  

Lawyers for Canada Revenue Agency 

AND TO: MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO) 
Insolvency Unit,  
6th Floor - 33 King Street West,  
Oshawa ON L1H 8H5  

2
299

mailto:davidtaylormarine@outlook.com
mailto:pdleon@leonlaw.ca
mailto:andyferri@outlook.com
mailto:cgualtieri@flettbeccario.com
mailto:smitty2729@gmail.com
mailto:diane.winters@justice.gc.ca


Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 

Steven Groeneveld (LSO No.: 45420I) 
Email: steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca  

Leslie Crawford (Law Clerk) 
Email: Leslie.crawford@ontario.ca 

AND TO: PALIARE ROLAND ROSENBERG ROTHSTEIN LLP 

155 Wellington Street West – 35th Floor 
Toronto, ON 
M5V 3H1 

Max Starnino 
Tel: 416.646.7431 
Email:  Max.Starnino@paliareroland.com 

Lawyer for Reuben K. Byrd 

AND TO: KEVIN JACKSON, P.A. 
1136 Southeast Third Avenue  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316  
Tel:  954-779-2272  
Fax:  954-463-2301  
Email:  kjackson@krjlaw.com 

Lawyer for Reuben K. Byrd 

AND TO: REUBEN KARY BYRD  
19480 Saturina Lakes Drive  
Boca Raton, Florida 33498  
Email:  reuben@globalmarineengineering.com 

AND TO: MORGAN & PARTNERS INC. 
4 Cedar Pointe Drive, Unit J-2 
Barrie, ON   L4N 5R7 

Attn:  John Morgan 
Tel: 705-739-7003 ext. 23 
Fax: 705-739-7119 
Email:  JohnMorgan@morgantrustees.com 

Original Court-Appointed Receiver of Versitec 

3
300

mailto:insolvency.unit@ontario.ca
mailto:steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca
mailto:Leslie.crawford@ontario.ca
mailto:Max.Starnino@paliareroland.com
mailto:kjackson@krjlaw.com
mailto:reuben@globalmarineengineering.com
mailto:JohnMorgan@morgantrustees.com


AND TO: LAISHLEY REED LLP  
Barristers & Solicitors  
3 Church Street, Suite 505 
Toronto, ON MSE 1M2  

Calvin J. Ho (LSO No.: 40875) 
Tel:  416.981.9430  
Fax:  416.981.0060  
Email: cho@laishleyreed.com   

Lawyers for Morgan & Partners Inc.,  
Original Court-Appointed Receiver of Versitec 

4
301

mailto:cho@laishleyreed.com


Email Service List 

sthom@torkinmanes.com;jbrindley@liquidcapitalcorp.com;pcrawley@bdo.ca;gphoenix@loonix.com; 
swhite@loonix.com; davidtaylormarine@outlook.com; pdleon@leonlaw.ca;andyferri@outlook.com; 
diane.winters@justice.gc.ca;insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca; 
Leslie.crawford@ontario.ca; cgualtieri@flettbeccario.com; smitty2729@gmail.com; 
Max.Starnino@paliareroland.com; kjackson@krjlaw.com reuben@globalmarineengineering.com; 
JohnMorgan@morgantrustees.com; cho@laishleyreed.com 

5
302

mailto:sthom@torkinmanes.com
mailto:jbrindley@liquidcapitalcorp.com
mailto:pcrawley@bdo.ca
mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com
mailto:swhite@loonix.com
mailto:davidtaylormarine@outlook.com
mailto:pdleon@leonlaw.ca
mailto:andyferri@outlook.com
mailto:diane.winters@justice.gc.ca
mailto:insolvency.unit@ontario.ca
mailto:steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca
mailto:Leslie.crawford@ontario.ca
mailto:cgualtieri@flettbeccario.com
mailto:smitty2729@gmail.com
mailto:Max.Starnino@paliareroland.com
mailto:kjackson@krjlaw.com
mailto:reuben@globalmarineengineering.com
mailto:JohnMorgan@morgantrustees.com
mailto:cho@laishleyreed.com


 
 

 

 

Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

B E T W E E N: 
 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 
Applicant 

-and- 

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL, 
VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC., 

DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN KARY BYRD and DAVID CARPENTER 
Respondents 

 
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE  
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED 

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

Item Description Page No. 

1 Reply Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley sworn April 25, 2022  

A Exhibit “A” - Judgments issued against the Respondents by Order of 
the Honorable Justice Penny dated November 24, 2021 

 

B Exhibit “B” - Communications between LCX and Versitec respecting 
regularly-held meetings and requests for information 

 

C Exhibit “C” - Swindells Settlement  

D Exhibit “D”- Carpenter Settlement  

E Exhibit “E” - Connaught Settlement  

F Exhibit “F” - February 11, 2021 email from Mr. Thom to counsel for 
MPI 

 

6
303



-3- 
 

 

Item Description Page No. 

G Exhibit “G” - Communications respecting the negotiation and 
execution of the LCX/MPI Agreement 

 

H Exhibit “H” - Executed LCX/MPI Agreement  

I Exhibit “I” - Fourth Report of Substitute Receiver dated 
November 18 2021 

 

J Exhibit “J” - Exhibit I to Fourth Report  

 
 

7
304



 
 

 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

B E T W E E N: 
 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 
Applicant 

-and- 

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL, 
VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC., 

DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN KARY BYRD and DAVID CARPENTER 
Respondents 

 
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE  
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED 

 
AFFIDAVIT 

I, Jonathan Brindley, of the City of Mississauga, in the Regional Municipality of Peel, 

MAKE OATH AND SAY: 

1. I am the principal of Liquid Capital Exchange Corp., the Applicant in this proceeding, and, 

as such, have knowledge of the matters contained in this Affidavit. 

2. Capitalized terms herein have the same meaning as contained in my prior Affidavit of 

November 18, 2021, filed in support of a motion for judgment against Mr. Byrd, together with the 

other Respondents in this Application. 

8
305



-2- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

Material Context re Byrd Objections to Judgment on his Personal Guarantee of the 
Indebtedness of Versitec to LCX 

 

3. As discussed in my prior Affidavit, on April 25, 2019 LCX, Versitec and the guarantors of 

the Versitec indebtedness to LCX entered into a Forbearance Agreement (the “Forbearance 

Agreement”) pursuant to which LCX agreed to forbear from enforcement of its security and upon 

the personal guarantees of the Versitec indebtedness to LCX in order to allow Versitec a period of 

time to obtain replacement financing in an amount sufficient to fully repay all amounts owed to 

LCX.  The principal reason for requiring that Versitec obtain replacement financing and execute 

the Forbearance Agreement was that LCX had become aware of several instances where Versitec 

had collected accounts receivable purchased by LCX from customers without having remitted the 

funds received by Versitec to LCX, as well as communications between Versitec and its customers 

seeking to redirect payments from customers who had previously been directed to remit payments 

directly to LCX, back to Versitec.   

4. At the time of these incidents, and throughout the material timeframe, Versitec was 

principally under the direction and control of Mr. Byrd.  Mr. Taylor, the founder of Versitec, was 

effectively an absentee director throughout the material timeframe leading up to the Forbearance 

Agreement and this Application, at that time residing overseas in Southeast Asia, to my 

understanding based upon the information provided to me by Versitec. 

5. During the negotiation of the Forbearance Agreement, Versitec requested that LCX agree 

to extend Versitec accounts receivable financing up to $600,000 to fund the cashflow necessary for 

the company’s operations over the Forbearance Period, which ended on December 31, 2019 at 

9
306



-3- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

which time it was required pursuant to the terms of the Forbearance Agreement that LCX be repaid 

in full any and all amounts outstanding and owed to it. 

6. LCX agreed to extend factoring financing in the requested amount on the condition that 

additional security be provided in the form of collateral mortgages be registered against title to the 

residential properties of Mr. Byrd and Mr. Taylor, in the amount of $300,000 each (in Mr., Byrd’s 

case, $300,000 USD).  Mr. Byrd and Mr. Taylor agreed to grant the said mortgages as additional 

security for Versitec’s indebtedness to LCX and in support of their guarantees of same and LCX 

agreed, on that basis, to make the requested financing available.  

7. The indebtedness which is the subject matter of this Application and motion seeking 

judgment relates almost entirely to advances made by LCX to Versitec over the course of the 

forbearance period, during which time Versitec accessed and obtained advances from LCX in an 

amount approaching the maximum availability, but appears to have made no efforts towards 

obtaining replacement financing prior to the expiry of the forbearance period in December of 

2019. 

8. At the hearing of LCX’s motion seeking the Appointment of the Receiver on March 9, 

2020, counsel for Versitec did not dispute Versitec’s indebtedness to LCX, but took the position 

that it was believed by Versitec that the correct calculation of the indebtedness was between 

$285,000 and $400,000 USD, which position is recorded in the Endorsement of Justice Gilmore 

issued on that date1.  Despite being afforded the opportunity to do so, Versitec declined to file any 

 
1 Justice Gilmore’s Order and Endorsement of March 9, 2020 are attached to my prior affidavit as Exhibit P 

10
307



-4- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

Responding materials in support of its position in this regard or seek to vacate the Receiver’s 

appointment. 

9. Similarly, neither Versitec nor any guarantors but Mr. Byrd contested or opposed LCX’s 

calculation of the indebtedness of Versitec on or in advance of (or since) LCX’s motion seeking 

judgment against the Respondents on account of the Versitec indebtedness and/or their guarantees 

of same.  Judgments have been issued against all parties to this proceeding, but for Mr. Byrd, in an 

amount corresponding to LCX’s calculation of the indebtedness as of the date upon which 

judgment was sought against them.  LCX’s calculation of the indebtedness and the supporting 

documentation were reviewed and confirmed by the Substitute Receiver, BDO Canada Limited, as 

indicated the Substitute Receiver’s Third Report to Court dated June 16, 2021 (the “Third 

Report”).   Review of the amounts owed to LCX was performed by the Substitute Receiver in 

connection with its recommendation the Substitute Receiver be authorized to release funds to LCX 

in an amount up to but not exceeding the debt owed by Versitec to LCX, defined in the Report as 

the “Indebtedness” and stated in the Third Report as being equal to $764,695.04 as at May 27, 

20212. 

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” are true copies of the judgments 
issued against the Respondents by Order of the Honorable Justice Penny 
dated November 24, 2021 

 

 
2 The Third Report is attached to my prior affidavit as Exhibit S 

11
308



-5- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

10. As referenced previously, the Third Report was approved by the Order of the Honourable 

Justice Gilmore dated June 22, 2021 and distribution to LCX of any funds available up to the 

amount of the indebtedness was approved by the Court3. 

11. Mr. Byrd, acting principal of Versitec, did not oppose or object to judgment being issued 

against the corporation, oppose or object to the correctness of the calculation of the LCX 

indebtedness or conclusions set out in the Third Report, nor did he oppose or object to the release 

of funds in the Receivership to LCX on account of the said indebtedness.  Mr. Byrd, the sole 

objecting party to this proceeding, has raised his objection only in his personal capacity and only 

as it relates to enforcement upon his personal guarantees of the indebtedness owed by Versitec to 

LCX.  For clarity, Mr. Byrd has not disputed the validity or enforceability of his guarantee on its 

stated terms, but only on the basis of the assertion now made by him that no funds are owed by 

Versitec to LCX.    

12. Throughout the course of the two-year long receivership of Versitec, which saw the sale of 

all known assets and undertakings of Versitec and distribution of any available proceeds from 

same to LCX, Mr. Byrd did not, either on his own behalf or on behalf of the company, take the 

position that Versitec was not indebted to LCX.  This position was first articulated by Mr. Byrd at 

the hearing date on November 24, 2021, the date upon which LCX sought judgment against him 

personally on account of his guarantee. 

13. LCX very much doubts that Mr. Byrd has any genuine belief that his is not liable to LCX, 

or that the indebtedness owed by Versitec has been grossly miscalculated.  Rather, LCX is of the 
 

3 Justice Gilmore’s Order and Endorsement of June 22, 2021 in this regard are attached to my prior affidavit as Exhibit 
U 

12
309



-6- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

view that Mr. Byrd’s opposition is intended to frustrate and delay LCX in its enforcement against 

him, only.  By the time this motion for judgment is heard, LCX will have already sought recourse 

to the collateral security granted in favour of LCX over Mr. Taylor’s residence and will likely have 

recovered against all known assets of the companies and other guarantors.    

Byrd Allegations re Collection of Non-Factored Receivables / LCX’ Refusal to Provide 
Information 

 

14. At paragraph 2 of Mr. Byrd’s Affidavit he states “I have, on numerous occasions, asked 

LCX to provide an accounting of the amounts withheld by it from the purchase price of the 

respondents receivables factored by LCX, as well as payments received by LCX from the 

Respondents’ customers in respect of receivables factored by LCX.  LCX has never provided me 

with that accounting…”.   

15. Mr. Byrd’s comments as set out above are untrue.  Throughout the forbearance period, 

LCX and Versitec held regular meetings to review the balances owing to LCX, collections and 

current factored AR.  These meeting were held generally every 2-3 weeks.  Myself and Pia 

Bannister (account manager) were the regular attendees with Florian Meyers (consultant) 

attending occasionally on the part of LCX.   Mr. Byrd attended all or nearly all of these meetings, 

with Brian Gunning (Versitec’s accountant), Lance Lockett and Ed Pavey also sometimes 

attending together with him on behalf of Versitec    Requests for information from LCX in relation 

to the operation of Versitec’s factoring facility, amounts collected, and reserve funds, were 

regularly made by Versitec and when such requests were made the requested information was, to 

the best of my knowledge and recollection, promptly provided. I provide here a sample of such 

13
310



-7- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

communications, which is not intended to be complete record of all such communications 

exchanged. 

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B” are true copies of 
communications between LCX and Versitec respecting the above referenced 
meeting and requests for information  

 

16. Similarly, while it is true that LCX from time to time received payment from customers of 

Versitec on account of accounts receivable which had not been factored by LCX during the 

forbearance period, in each case Mr. Byrd was notified of this fact and in each case Mr. Byrd 

authorized LCX to apply the corresponding funds either to increase cash reserves held by LCX or 

as a reduction of the indebtedness owed by Versitec to LCX on account of unrelated invoices.  

However, at no point did Mr. Byrd ever indicate to LCX that LCX’s collection of such 

“non-factored receivables” had harmed or was compromising Versitec’s ordinary business 

operations.   Since the appointment of MPI as Receiver March 2020, LCX has not received any 

payments on account of either factored or non-factored receivables directly from Versitec 

customers. 

John Morgan Report/Conclusions 

17. LCX stands by its calculation of the indebtedness owed to it by Versitec and states that all 

funds shown as having been advanced to Versitec on LCX accounting records were in fact 

advanced, no funds were collected or received which are not accounted for in such records and no 

charges or fees not authorized by the agreements between the parties were charged to Versitec.   

14
311



-8- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

18. LCX struggles to understand Mr. Morgan’s Report and how he could possibly have believe 

the conclusions stated therein are accurate.  Particularly so when regard is had to Mr. Morgan’s 

history in this proceeding, his previous agreement with LCX’s calculations and his reporting to the 

court respecting same, as well as his consent to an order being issued authorizing the release of 

funds to LCX in an amount up to the LCX-calculated indebtedness.  It is difficult to reconcile Mr. 

Morgan’s denial of any indebtedness owed by Versitec to LCX with MPI’s own reporting to this 

Court and with the position taken by MPI in relation to, and implications of, the Orders sought and 

obtained to date in this proceeding.   

19. Mr. Morgan’s history in this matter is problematic and requires consideration in the context 

of the current stage of this proceeding.  LCX has previously communicated to MPI its concerns 

respecting what it believes to have been significant improprieties on the part of Mr. Morgan/MPI 

in relation the administration of the receivership of Versitec and resulting prejudice to LCX.  

LCX’s concerns in this regard ultimately led to a motion being brought by MPI, at LCX’s request, 

seeking to substitute MPI as Receiver of Versitec and appoint BDO Canada Limited in 

replacement (the “Substitution Motion”).  In addition to the initial concerns raised by LCX and 

which led to the Substitution Motion, further concerns have come to light following the 

appointment of the Substitute Receiver.  

20.  LCX has specifically advised Mr. Morgan/MPI that it believes them to be liable for 

damages to LCX in the event of any shortfall in recovery of the indebtedness owing to LCX.  

LCX’s allegations of liability arise from series of events whereby through the actions, omissions, 

gross negligence, and/or willful misconduct on the part of Mr. Morgan/MPI during the course of 

15
312



-9- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

their administration of the receivership which are believed by LCX have reduced recovery by LCX 

from the assets of Versitec in an amount which exceeds $500,000, at minimum.   

21. LCX has advised Mr. Morgan than it intends to pursue its claims against Mr. Morgan/MPI 

should any shortfall remain after collection from the guarantors and realization upon the related 

security have been pursued.   Mr. Morgan, as such, has a personal interest in the outcome of this 

proceeding and his evidence against the existence of any obligations owed to LCX by Versitec is 

self-serving evidence of the highest order. Given realizations to this point, it is a near certainty that 

a shortfall on the indebtedness will result and that LCX will be required to pursue Mr. 

Morgan/MPI to recover same.  It is within this context that MPI has now, in contradiction of its 

own prior statements and conduct while acting as Court officer, generated a new report which 

seeks to refute the existence of the very debt for which LCX intends to hold MPI/Mr. Morgan 

accountable. 

Early issues with MPI/Morgan    

22. In or around August 2020, I was contacted by David Taylor, who advised me that in 

discussions he had with Mr. Morgan concerning the Versitec receivership, that Mr. Morgan had 

expressed a concern that it appeared to him that Versitec may not be indebted to LCX at all, or that 

LCX may in fact owe money to Versitec.     

23. I communicated the above to LCX’s counsel, Torkin Manes, and asked that they follow up 

with Mr. Morgan’s then-counsel, Laishley Reid LLP, in order to determine what had actually 

taken place.  Mr. Morgan had to that date never made any inquiry of LCX respecting LCX’s 

accounting and/or calculation of the amounts claimed by LCX as owing to it, and had never sought 

16
313



-10- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

clarification on any matters relating to same which were of concern.  Furthermore, and as 

discussed previously, Versitec itself had already acknowledged to the Court at the initial hearing 

date on March 9, 2020, that it was indeed indebted to LCX in the amount of at least $200,000 

USD.  Versitec had never, not at that point or at any point afterwards, taken the position that it was 

not indebted to LCX.   

24. Mr. Morgan’s then-counsel, Calvin Ho of Laishley Reid LLP, undertook to follow up with 

his client.  Much to our surprise, it was subsequently confirmed that Mr. Morgan had indeed 

formed the opinions reported by Mr. Taylor and had as well been communicating his conclusions 

in this regard to Versitec personnel, including the guarantors of the indebtedness owed to LCX.     

25. The circumstances were baffling to LCX.  Not only was it unclear as to how Mr. Morgan 

could ever have drawn these conclusions, but it was also unclear as to why he would have even 

undertaken such an analysis at this stage of the proceeding.  As of that time, the debtor itself had 

acknowledged a secured debt owed to LCX, no sale process had been initiated and MPI had not 

taken any known steps towards establishing a plan to monetize the assets of Versitec or be in a 

position to make any distribution to the creditors of Versitec on account of any pre-receivership 

liabilities. 

Reconciliation of amount owed to LCX with MPI 

26. Neither myself, nor LCX’s counsel could understand this turn of events, either in terms of 

what had precipitated them, in terms of how Mr. Morgan could possibly have drawn his 

conclusions or in terms of what could possibly have motivated Mr. Morgan to broadcast his 

17
314



-11- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

conclusions to parties with a direct interest in the outcome of these proceedings without addressing 

any concerns or confusion first with LCX, and attempting to reconcile the discrepancy.   

27. It was immediately proposed by LCX’s counsel that Mr. Morgan and myself connect with 

each other to review LCX’s accounting and try to reconcile any misunderstandings or points of 

confusion that may have caused these.  It was my immediate assumption, given the scope of 

disagreement in numbers, that Mr. Morgan’s calculations were likely premised on a fundamental 

misunderstanding of the operation of the factoring facility. 

28. Mr. Morgan provided his analysis of the amounts owed to counsel for LCX on September 

15, 2020.  In response, I prepared and provided to Mr. Morgan detail as to how LCX had arrived at 

its numbers on October 19, 2020.  Over the period from September 15, 2020 to December 4, 2020, 

Mr. Morgan and I had a number of meetings/calls for the purpose of reviewing the relevant 

information/accounting, resolving any discrepancies or confusions and reconciling LCX’s 

calculation of the Versitec indebtedness. 

29. On December 4, 2020, I had a final telephone call with Mr. Morgan during which I 

addressed with him the few questions which remained to be resolved regarding these issues.  At 

the end of that call, Mr. Morgan confirmed with me orally that he was in agreement with LCX’s 

calculation of the indebtedness owed to it by Versitec (for the purposes of that conversation, Mr. 

Morgan and I were working from accounting documents and records with a currency date of 

October 19, 2020, which had been sent by me to Mr. Morgan previously) .   

18
315



-12- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

30. Following my phone call with Mr. Morgan, 11:54 AM, I left a voice mail message with 

legal counsel for LCX to advise of the outcome of my discussions with Mr. Morgan. The 

transcribed voice mail message left by me at that time is as follows: 

Hi Stewart, Jonathan, here.  Hope you are doing well… Friday.  Just to let you 
know that I did speak with John this morning and I think we are finally got to end of 
job on this reconciliation.  He has seen the light and agrees with our numbers. 
Shock of shocks. Anyway, apparently he was to supposed to have contacted Calvin 
and I said “are you going to… I want to put this in writing”. So, apparently Calvin 
is supposed to be reaching out to you.  I’ll send you a quick e-mail as well. I just 
want to make sure that we document this properly because I have a sneaking 
suspicion that this is going to come back to haunt us, all this nonsense that’s 
happened. 

 
Okay, just wanted to chat with you as well about where we are at Versitec and all 
this kind of stuff.  So, when you get a moment maybe today or set up something for 
Monday. 

 
Thanks. 
 

31. My voice mail was followed up with an email which I sent to Mr. Thom at 2:01 PM, 

December 4, 2020, whereby I again confirmed that I had spoken with Mr. Morgan that morning, 

that the issues with respect to the calculation of the LCX indebtedness had been resolved and that 

Mr. Morgan had confirmed with me that he was now in agreement with LCX’s calculation of the 

indebtedness as being $650,380.15 as at October 19, 2020. 

Early concerns respecting payments made to creditors out of priority 

 

32. At around the same time, in addition to frustration with MPI relating to its conduct and 

miscalculations as set out above, LCX came to additionally have concerns with respect to dealings 

19
316



-13- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

with the assets and property of Versitec which MPI had participated in or permitted and which 

LCX believed to be inappropriate. 

33. In September of 2020, at or around the same time that the efforts were underway to correct 

Mr. Morgan’s misunderstanding as to the amounts owed to LCX by Versitec, LCX become aware 

of further circumstances of concern: 

(a) Mr. Morgan appears to have approved settlement of litigation having Court File 

File No CV-19-00058937-0000 (the “Swindells Claim”) being a Statement of 

Claim issued by David Swindells against Versitec seeking damages for, inter alia, 

wrongful dismissal.  Notwithstanding that Mr. Swindells’ claim was a claim for 

unsecured damages relating to the termination of his employment during the year 

prior to the Receivership of Versitec, which action was stayed as a result of the 

Appointment Order issued on March 9, 2020, Mr. Morgan nonetheless approved 

the settlement of the Swindells Claim in the amount of $6,000 plus HST, and the 

release of funds to Mr. Swindells on account of same. Mr. Bryd, a co-defendant to 

the action, was not required to contribute any funds in connection with the 

settlement;  

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “C” is a true copy of the Swindell’s 
Settlement Documentation; 

 

(b) Mr. Morgan appears to have approved settlement of litigation having Court File 

File No CV-19-00058936-0000 (the “Carpenter Claim”) being a Statement of 

Claim issued by David Carpenter against Versitec seeking damages for, inter alia, 

20
317



-14- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

wrongful dismissal.  Notwithstanding that Mr. Carpenter’s claim was a claim for 

unsecured damages relating to the termination of his employment during the year 

prior to the Receivership of Versitec, which action was stayed as a result of the 

Appointment Order issued on March 9, 2020, Mr. Morgan nonetheless approved 

the settlement of the Carpenter Claim by Versitec of funds in the amount of  

$37,000, and authorized the release of funds to Mr. Carpenter on account of same.  

Not only was Mr. Carpenter an unsecured creditor of Versitec with no 

post-Appointment Order liabilities owed to him and no continuing employment 

relationship with Versitec, but Mr. Carpenter is also a Respondent in the within 

Application and guarantor of the indebtedness of Versitec.  LCX has, subsequent to 

the release of funds to Mr. Carpenter, obtained judgment against Mr. Carpenter.  

Mr. Bryd, a co-defendant to the action, was not required to contribute any funds in 

connection with the settlement; 

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “D” is a true copy of the Carpenter 
Settlement 

 

(c) Mr. Morgan entered into a Settlement Agreement and Release with Conneaut 

Creek Ship Repair Inc. (“CCSR”) in resolution of a lawsuit filed against Versitec 

in the Southern District of New York and agreed to the settlement of claims relating 

to, to the understanding of LCX based upon information provided by MPI’s legal 

counsel, unpaid invoices for services provided to Versitec.  Pursuant to the 

settlement with CCSR, funds equal to the settlement amount of $70,000 USD have 

been paid to CCSR, an unsecured creditor of Versitec.  Versitec had no known 

21
318



-15- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

assets of value in the jurisdiction in which the lawsuit was issued, and there does 

not appear to have been any risk of harm to the interests of creditors of Versitec 

generally which the settlement had been intended to avoid.  Counsel for LCX 

inquired as to whether CCSR was a critical supplier or whether there was any 

business justification for the settlement of the CCSR claim and payment of the 

settlement amount to CCSR but was advised by counsel for MPI that since the date 

of settlement, Versitec had done no further business of any kind with CCSR. 

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “E” is a true copy of the Conneaut 
Settlement Documentation 

 

34. As a further overarching concern with MPI, the Receivership seemed to be going nowhere.  

MPI had not filed any Reports with the Court to that date, had not sought any approval of its 

activities in connection with the administration of the Receivership and had taken no steps towards 

the initiation of any sale process respecting the assets of the company.  LCX’s counsel had 

repeatedly brought up with MPI or its counsel the need to commence a sale process intended to 

monetize the assets of Versitec and expressed concern about the proceeding dragging on for a such 

a lengthy period of time without any such steps having been taken.  When I inquired of Mr. 

Morgan directly on this issue in or around the summer of 2020, Mr. Morgan advised me that court 

dates could only be obtained for emergency matters, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, which my 

counsel advises was not the case, as Court proceedings and motions by way of video conference 

were being regularly used by this time and that no special urgency was required.  Mr. Morgan 

seemed reluctant to initiate a sale process for the company for reasons not understood by me and 

22
319



-16- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

there were concerns at LCX that there was no strategy or plan for the conclusion of the 

Receivership or realization upon the assets of Versitec at all. 

Substitution of MPI and LCX/MPI Agreement 

35. As a result of growing concerns about the administration of the Versitec Receiver and lack 

of confidence in MPI, LCX communicated to MPI through counsel that it wished to substitute 

BDO Canada Limited in as Receiver for the balance of the administration of the receivership of 

Versitec.  LCX also communicated to MPI its belief that MPI was liable to Versitec for actions 

undertaken or permitted by MPI which resulted in dissipation of the secured collateral and 

prejudice to LCX.   

36. A hearing date was booked for February 12, 2021 for the hearing of a motion to be brought 

by MPI seeking an order substituting BDO as Receiver of Versitec.  In advance of the Substitution 

Motion, additional discussions took place between LCX, MPI and their respective counsel 

concerning how these parties intended to account for the issue of fees incurred by MPI in 

connection with the receivership and issues relating to the approval of any such fees or of MPI’s 

conduct.  Each of these issues were problematic for LCX, who advised MPI of its intention to seek 

damages from MPI/Mr. Morgan in the event that it were to suffer a shortfall on its recovery.   

37. In particular, LCX requested that MPI agree that it would not seek approval or collection of 

any further fees in connection with the Versitec Receivership beyond those which it had already 

collected and paid itself (approximately $27,000).  These discussions contemplated that any 

appropriate WIP of MPI could be applied as a set off against any shortfall on recovery suffered by 

LCX attributable to culpable actions or omissions on the part of MPI/Mr. Morgan.  LCX further 

23
320



-17- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

requested that MPI seek only limited approval of its conduct and that LCX’s right to seek recourse 

against Mr. Morgan / MPI be preserved. 

38. MPI agreed to the foregoing arrangements with respect to fees and approval of its conduct 

and LCX agreed that it would not pursue proceedings against Mr. Morgan until realization upon 

the assets of Versitec, collateral security and guarantees had been attempted. 

39. As a result of the foregoing arrangements, a potentially embarrassing exploration as to the 

full reasons for MPI’s substitution in the materials filed on the Substitution Motion was 

unnecessary.  It was hoped by LCX, in fact, that the need for such dispute as between LCX and 

MPI could be avoided entirely.  Despite lingering frustration with MPI’s conduct, at the time of the 

Substitution Motion LCX and MPI were working cooperatively with the common intention of 

deferring these issues to allow the focus to remain on monetizing the assets of Versitec and seeking 

recovery on the guarantees and security granted therefor. 

40. As a result of, inter alia, the foregoing circumstances and discussions with respect to the 

substitution of BDO as receiver in replacement of MPI, the following represent the overarching 

considerations as to the approach to the substitution of the Receiver, the related motion and 

handling of the potential liabilities of MPI to LCX: 

(a) Mr. Morgan agreed that it was appropriate that he acknowledge in his First (and 

only) Report to the Court on the Substitution Motion that he had reviewed the 

accounting records of LCX with respect to the factoring facility and satisfied 

himself that LCX’s calculation of the indebtedness of Versitec to LCX was 

accurate.  LCX suggested to MPI that it would appropriate for this to be included in 

24
321



-18- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

MPI’s Report as (i) the review had indeed been performed by Mr. Morgan and this 

was the conclusion that he had indicated to LCX he had reached at the end of it (ii) 

he had previously communicated different information to persons with a direct 

interest in  these proceedings and (iii) it was assumed that in the absence of any 

clarification guarantors would likely raise Mr. Morgan’s earlier comments in 

defence of any claims on their guarantees.  It is for these reasons that LCX 

understands Mr. Morgan to have included in his First Report to Court dated 

February 5, 2021, the following comments:  

54. Due to a) the necessity to perform a review of accounts receivable in 
order to determine and identify those factored accounts receivable which 
could be released to LCX; and b) inquiries made by management and 
principals of LCX as to independent verification of the amounts owed to 
LCX, the Receiver has undertaken a thorough review and analysis of the 
factored accounts receivable and of the amounts outstanding and owed to 
LCX. The Receiver has reviewed documentation provided by LCX in 
support of its calculation that Versitec is indebted to LCX, as of October 19, 
2020, in the amount of $650,380.16. On the basis of its review, the Receiver 
is satisfied with LCX's calculation4. 

 

(b) MPI agreed that it would not seek approval of its fees in excess of the approximate 

amount of $27,000 which funds MPI had already transferred to itself, and that MPI 

would waive and not seek approval of the balance of its accrued WIP, which 

amounts would be available to be applied as a set off of against any liability of MPI 

to LCX should LCX suffer a shortfall; 

 
4 The First Report of the Receiver MPI dated February 5, 2021 is attached to my prior Affidavit as Exhibit Q 

25
322



-19- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

(c) LCX and MPI would agree to toll limitations on any claim by LCX against MPI in 

order to allow LCX to make reasonable efforts to recover the indebtedness through 

realization upon of assets of Versitec and enforcement of the guarantees and 

collateral security. 

41. The mutual understanding between the parties was agreed upon between counsel for LCX 

and MPI, together with its counsel.  On the understanding that a more formalized agreement would 

be drawn up, this mutual understanding was as set out in an email exchange between Mr. Morgan, 

counsel for MPI and counsel for LCX sent on February 11, 2021, the day before the Substitution 

Motion, which reads as follows: 

The Receiver, Morgan and Partners Inc. (“MPI”) and the senior secured creditor, Liquid Capital 
Exchange Corp. (“LCX”) have agreed as follows and consent to the below:  

 Notwithstanding the approval of any conduct or activities of the Receiver, it is understood, 
consented to and agreed that such approval is not intended to, nor understood to, and will not 
preclude LCX from taking any action or requesting any relief in connection with any objection 
LCX may have as to the appropriateness of: 
  

o Any of the Receiver’s activities not specifically set out in the First Report; 
o Any payments made by the Debtors, authorized by the Receiver or made by the Receiver in 

connection with, or during the period of, MPI’s appointment as Receiver of the Debtors, 
regardless of whether these were incurred in relation to approved activities or activities 
which have not been approved by the Court; 

o Any fees or expenses claimed by MPI as being recoverable by MPI pursuant to the 
Receiver’s Charge regardless of whether these were incurred in connection with approved 
activities or in connection with activities which have not been approved by the Court; 
  

 If any (a) fees or expenses incurred by MPI or (b) payments as above, are determined by agreement 
between LCX and MPI, or by a determination of the Court, to be without legal justification or 
otherwise inappropriate (“Impugned Amounts”):  
  

o the fees and expenses of MPI otherwise recoverable pursuant to the Receiver’s Charge 
shall be reduced in an amount corresponding to the Impugned Amounts; and 

o in the event the forgoing does not rectify any loss that LCX suffered as a result of the 
activities leading to the Impugned Amount, LCX may seek any other legal recourse against 
MPI as appropriate to recover any corresponding loss to LCX in the maximum amount of 

26
323



-20- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

the determined or agreed upon Impugned Amounts, less any reduction to approved fees of 
MPI applied to offset same. 

 

 None of the foregoing shall be interpreted as an admission of liability of the part of MPI or an 
admission that any fees or payments as above were made inappropriately or without legal 
justification.  MPI reserves it’s rights to defend such allegations on the merits, but shall not assert 
any defence of res judicata, abuse of process or collateral attack in such case. 

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “F” is a true copy of and email exchange 
between Mr. Morgan, counsel for MPI and counsel for LCX dated February 11, 2021 

 

42. Counsel for LCX and counsel for MPI subsequently prepared an additional agreement 

respecting terms agreed to between them in relation to the foregoing matters.  The agreement 

between MPI ad LCX was executed by both MPI and LCX on June 15, 2021 the “LCX/MPI 

Agreement”).   

43. The LCX/MPI Agreement executed by Mr. Morgan on behalf of MPI includes the 

following: 

(b) 163556 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine & Industrial and Versitec Marine USA Inc. 
(together, “Versitec”), Respondents in the Application, are indebted to LCX in the amount 
of $764,695.04 as of May 27, 2021, together with such interest fees and other charges or 
amounts payable as may accrue from May 27, 2021 onward and are payable by Versitec 
pursuant to the terms of the agreements between LCX and Versitec (the “Indebtedness”); 

… 

(g) LCX is the senior ranking general secured creditor of Versitec subject only to: 

(i) Statutorily conferred priorities/rights; 

(ii) Such amounts as are owed to MPI and secured by a charge in favour of the 
Receiver as set out by the terms of the Appointment Order and/or the Substitution 
Order as security for the fees and disbursements of MPI incurred while acting in its 
capacity as Receiver of Versitec or in relation to the Application (the “Receiver’s 
Charge”); 

… 

27
324



-21- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

(j) LCX has advised MPI that it is of the view that MPI is liable to LCX for damages in 
relation to, without limitation, acts or omissions of MPI as Receiver of Versitec, including, 
without limitation, payments improperly made or authorized by MPI, which negatively 
impacted or reduced the quantum of funds available for distribution to LCX following 
realization upon the assets of Versitec (all such claimed liabilities being, the “Claims”); 

(k) MPI agrees and undertakes that, at the request of LCX, MPI will provide reasonable 
cooperation of an administrative nature to LCX as reasonably required for the prosecution 
of the Guarantor Proceedings or and claims for damages which LCX may hereafter 
commence or continue against Versitec or as an assignee of any claims of Versitec; 

… 

2.(j)  MPI consents and agrees to the distribution any and all remaining funds available for 
distribution to LCX as determined by the Substitute Receiver and as set out in the Third Report of 
the Substitute Receiver dated June 15, 2021 filed in the Application. 

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “G” are true copies of 
communications respecting the negotiation and execution of the LCX/MPI 
Agreement 

Attached hereto as Exhibit “H” is a true copy of the fully executed LCX/MPI 
Agreement 

 

44. On January 24, 2022, following delivery of Mr. Morgan’s expert report in this matter 

wherein Mr. disputes any indebtedness owed by Versitec to LCX, counsel for LCX communicated 

with counsel for MPI seeking written confirmation as to Mr. Morgan’s belief as to whether the 

LCX/MPI Agreement was effective and binding upon the parties thereto. Counsel for MPI advised 

counsel for LCX that Mr. Morgan is of the view that the LCX/MPI Agreement is not effective or 

binding.  

Post Substitution Concerns re MPI 

45. Immediately following the appointment of BDO as Substitute Receiver, BDO made the 

determination that it could not operate the business of Versitec and that a sale process was required 

28
325



-22- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

to be immediately implemented for the reason that the company was without insurance and 

replacement insurance could not be obtained.  Put otherwise, Versitec’s insurance had been 

permitted to lapse.  From March 2020 to the Substitution Motion on February 12, 2021, Versitec 

has been operated by MPI without insurance of any kind.  Mr. Morgan had authorized the transfer 

of funds applied in payment of insurance premiums owed by an unrelated company which LCX 

understands to be owned and controlled by Mr. Byrd.  Such payments served no business purpose 

of Versitec at all.  

46. BDO also immediately reported to LCX that Mr. Morgan had never had control over 

Veritec’s US-domiciled Bank of America account, contrary to his representations otherwise.    

MPI had obtained access these accounts, but Mr. Byrd retained control and appears to have been 

largely unchecked in his ability to transfer sums out of those accounts for questionable purposes.  

Mr. Morgan relinquished his access fully to Mr. Byrd on the eve of BDO’s appointment as 

Substitute Receiver.   My understanding is that BDO contacted Mr. Morgan to facilitate transfer of 

his authority in respect of these accounts, following its appointment, and that Mr. Morgan advised 

at that time that he was no longer had authority and that this request would need to be made of Mr. 

Byrd.    

47. Mr. Byrd refused to cooperate with the Substitute Receiver in this regard, and proceedings 

were required to be brought in the US to obtain a Court Order recognizing the Canadian 

Receivership Order before any information relating to these accounts was able to be obtained.  Mr. 

Byrd filed an opposition to the Substitute Receiver’s request for a recognition order but did not file 

any materials in support of the opposition, resulting in its dismissal. 

29
326



-23- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

48. The Substitute Receiver addressed its findings following a review of the Versitec USA 

Bank accounts at section 2.5 in the Fourth Report to Court of the Substitute Receiver, dated 

November 18, 2021, as follows: 

2.5 Review of Versitec USA Bank Transactions 

2.5.1  The Receiver has reviewed the bank statements of the BOA Account and the BB&T 
Account for the period March 9, 2020 to April 30, 2021. 

2.5.2 The BB&T Account appears to have been opened on or about April 3, 2020 and used until 
February 19, 2021. The Prior Receiver has stated that the BB&T Account was “solely 
controlled by the (Prior) Receiver.” 

2.5.3 The BOA Account was in use prior to March 9, 2020 and appeared to be used until April 
30, 2021. 

2.5.4 Global Marine Engineering Inc. (“Global”) is a company believed to be owned and 
operated Mr. Byrd, Versitec’ s former chief executive officer. 

2.5.5 Mr. Byrd had entered into a management consulting agreement with the Prior Receiver in 
his personal capacity but issued invoices for his services through Global. 

2.5.6 The Receiver has prepared a detailed analysis of the banking activity between Versitec 
USA and Global during the period of these receivership proceedings. A summary of this 
analysis is attached hereto as Appendix “I”. The Receiver has found that:  

 A total of $1,127,020.91 USD was received from Versitec customers into the BOA 
Account during the receivership proceedings; 

 Numerous transactions took place in both the BOA Account and the BB&T 
Account with Global. Transfers of funds were being made to and from Global on a 
regular basis; and  

 In summary, Global appears to be indebted to the Estate in the amount of $293,122 
USD. 

 Further payments of $170,741.59 were made to three creditors of Versitec USA 
(the “Creditor Payees”) which may have been made to the prejudice of LCX. 

2.5.7 The Receiver is not funded to pursue collection of the aforementioned amounts. Moreover, 
given the shortfall suffered by LCX, LCX appears to be the only party with an economic 
interest in potentially pursuing claims in respect of the transfer of funds out of the BOA 
Account and BB&T Account. 

2.5.8 Accordingly, the Receiver proposes to assign and transfer to LCX, any claim, right, title 
and interest of the Debtors or the Receiver (if any), against any person, in respect of or 

30
327



-24- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

connected with the transfer of funds out of the BOA Account and BB&T Account to 
Global and/or the Creditor Payees (as all claims being the “Outstanding Claims”), on the 
condition that LCX account back to the Debtors or any trustee or administrator of the 
Debtors’ estate in respect of any recoveries receiver in excess of the shortfall on its 
security. 

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “I” is a true copy of the Fourth 
Report of the Substitute Receiver of Versitec dated November 18, 2021, 
without Exhibits 

49. In total, the Substitute Receiver has identified $463,863.59 in payments to subordinate 

creditors made with Versitec funds held in its Bank of America accounts, which payments Mr. 

Morgan/MPI either permitted, facilitated or negligently failed to prevent. 

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “J” is a true copy of Appendix I to the 
Substitute Receiver’s Fourth Report dated November 18, 2021 

 

50.  LCX believes it to be the case that MPI/Mr. Morgan may be held liable for prejudice to 

LCX resulting from the above transfers, in addition to those previously referenced herein, along 

with other concerns respecting Mr. Morgan’s conduct which need not be addressed in detail at this 

time.   

51. The forgoing information represents some of the more easily documented examples of the 

believed liabilities of Mr. Morgan to LCX, but is not intended to be exhaustive.  For clarity, these 

details are not included herein with any intent on the part of LCX to prove any liabilities on the part 

of Mr. Morgan/MPI to LCX at this time, as such issues are not relevant directly to the liability of 

Mr. Byrd.  Rather, the purpose for the inclusion of this information and supporting documentation 

is to establish the context within which Mr. Morgan/MPI’s report must be considered, including 

the fact that MPI/Mr. Morgan were very much aware at the time of the preparation of the expert 

report filed on behalf of Mr. Byrd’s opposition that LCX intends to claim and will be claiming 

31
328



-25- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

substantial damages against MPI/Mr. Morgan in the event of a shortfall to LCX on recovery, 

which shortfall now seems all but inevitable.   While for the purposes of this motion it is not 

material whether any liabilities can be or are likely to be proven against Mr. Morgan/MPI, but it is 

very material that LCX has taken the position that significant liabilities exist, has communicated 

this position to MPI/Mr. Morgan and that LCX’s position in this regard was known to Mr. Morgan 

prior to the preparation of his expert report in support of Mr. Byrd, disputing Versitec’s liability to 

LCX.   

52. Mr. Morgan/MPI have a direct financial interest in the outcome of this proceeding and in 

any judicial determination as to the liabilities (or lack thereof) of Versitec to LCX.  I am of the 

view that Mr. Morgan’s Report is motivated by self interest, is biased and is tainted to such an 

extent that it should be afforded little weight from this Court.  I struggle to understand how Mr. 

Morgan could have believed himself an appropriate person to be providing this evidence to this 

Court at all.  Particularly so given his previous confirmation of the LCX indebtedness while acting 

as a court officer and his consent to the distribution of funds to LCX on account of such 

indebtedness. 

53. I make this affidavit for the purpose of LCX’s motion for judgment against Reuben Byrd 

and for no other purpose. 

 

32
329



-26- 
< 

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

SWORN by Jonathan Brindley of the City of 
Burlington, in the Regional Municipality of 
Halton, before me at the City of Toronto, in the 
Province of Ontario, on April 25, 2022 in 
accordance with O. Reg. 431/20, 
Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

 

           
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits 
(or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 JONATHAN BRINDLEY 

 

RCP-E 4D (February 1, 2021) 

33
330



 
  

JB Reply April 25 2022 EXECTION signed JB.docx 

 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. -and- 1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & 
INDUSTRIAL et al. 

Applicant  Respondents 
 

 Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 
 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
COMMERCIAL LIST 

 

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT 
TORONTO 

 

 AFFIDAVIT  

 

  
TORKIN MANES LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON  M5C 2W7 
 
Stewart Thom (55695C) 
sthom@torkinmanes.com 
Tel: 416-777-5197 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 
 
 

RCP-F 4C (September 1, 2020) 

 
 

 

34
331



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “A” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

S. Thom

35
332



27004556_1.docx 

Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

 
THE HONOURABLE ) WEDNESDAY, THE 24TH  
 )  
JUSTICE PENNY ) 

 
DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2021 

 
B E T W E E N: 
 
(Court Seal) 
 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 
Applicant 

-and- 

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL, 
VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC., 

DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN KARY BYRD and DAVID CARPENTER 
Respondents 

 
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE  
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED 

 
JUDGMENT 

THIS MOTION, made by the Applicant, Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. (“LCX”), for 

judgment against the Respondent parties, was heard this day by video conference. 

ON READING the Motion Record of the Moving Party, the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 

sworn November 18, 2021, The Fourth Report of the Receiver BDO Canada Limited, in its 

capacity as receiver of the assets and property of 1635536 Ontario Inc. O/A Versitec Marine & 

Industrial and Versitec Marine Holdings Inc. and Versitec Marine USA Inc. (the “Receiver”), 

dated November 18, 2021, and on hearing the submissions of counsel for LCX and the Receiver, 

36
333

SMITHSV
SCJ Seal



-2- 

27004556_1.docx 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS AND ADJUDGES that that the Respondents 1635536 Ontario 

Inc. O/A Versitec Marine & Industrial, Versitec Marine Holdings Inc., Versitec Marine USA Inc., 

David Taylor, and David Carpenter are jointly and severally liable to pay, and are hereby ordered 

to pay to LCX, the sum of $776,616.03 (the “Judgment Amount”). 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS AND ADJUDGES that that the Respondents 1635536 Ontario 

Inc. O/A Versitec Marine & Industrial, Versitec Marine Holdings Inc., Versitec Marine USA Inc., 

David Taylor, and David Carpenter are jointly and severally liable to pay, and are hereby ordered 

to pay to LCX, prejudgment interest on the judgment amount from November 11, 2021, to 

November 23, 2021, in the amount of $9,319.39. 

THIS JUDGMENT BEARS INTEREST on the Judgment Amount at the rate of 36.5% per 

cent per annum commencing on November 24, 2021. 

  
 (Signature of Court Officer) 

 
RCP-E 59B (September 1, 2020) 

37
334



  

27004556_1.docx 

 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. -and- 1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & 
INDUSTRIAL et al. 

Applicant  Respondents 
 

 Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 
 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
COMMERCIAL LIST 

 
PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT 

TORONTO 
 

 JUDGMENT 

 

  
TORKIN MANES LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON  M5C 2W7 
 
Stewart Thom (55695C) 
sthom@torkinmanes.com 
Tel: 416-777-5197 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 
 
 

RCP-F 4C (September 1, 2020) 

 

38
335



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “B” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

S. Thom

39
336



40
337



41
338



42
339



43
340



44
341



45
342



46
343



47
344



48
345



49
346



50
347



51
348



52
349



53
350



54
351



55
352



56
353



57
354



58
355



59
356



60
357



61
358



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “C” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

S. Thom

62
359



63
360



64
361



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “D” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

S. Thom

65
362



66
363



67
364



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “E” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

S. Thom

68
365



69
366



70
367



71
368



72
369



73
370



Type text here

74
371



08/14/2020

75
372



76
373



77
374



78
375



79
376



80
377



81
378



82
379



83
380



84
381



85
382



86
383



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “F” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

S. Thom

87
384



1

Josset-Patricia Johnson

From: Calvin Ho <cho@laishleyreed.com>

Sent: February 11, 2021 8:55 PM

To: Stewart Thom

Cc: John Morgan

Subject: RE: Versitec Receivership arrangements with receiver re approval of activities

This is an external email.

The revised version is acceptable to John Morgan. 

Calvin J. Ho 
Laishley|Reed LLP 
3 Church Street, Suite 505  
Toronto, ON  M5E 1M2  
Tel:  416.981.9430  
Fax: 416.981.0060 
www.laishleyreed.com

 Please do not print this e-mail unless you really need to - think green!
This communication, including any attachments, is strictly privileged and confidential, may be subject to copyright, and is intended to be read only by the parties to 
whom it is addressed.   If you have received this communication in error, please advise the sender by response email and destroy all copies of this communication 
immediately following.  Any unauthorized use or disclosure of this email, including any attachments, is prohibited. 

From: Stewart Thom <sthom@torkinmanes.com>  
Sent: February 11, 2021 8:17 PM 
To: Calvin Ho <cho@laishleyreed.com> 
Subject: Re: Versitec Receivership arrangements with receiver re approval of activities 

REVISED LANGUAGE BELOW 

The Receiver, Morgan and Partners Inc. (“MPI”) and the senior secured creditor, Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. (“LCX”) 
have agreed as follows and consent to the below: 

 Notwithstanding the approval of any conduct or activities of the Receiver, it is understood, consented to and 
agreed that such approval is not intended to, nor understood to, and will not preclude LCX from taking any 
action or requesting any relief in connection with any objection LCX may have as to the appropriateness of: 

o Any of the Receiver’s activities not specifically set out in the First Report; 
o Any payments made by the Debtors, authorized by the Receiver or made by the Receiver in connection 

with, or during the period of, MPI’s appointment as Receiver of the Debtors, regardless of whether 

88
385



2

these were incurred in relation to approved activities or activities which have not been approved by the 
Court; 

o Any fees or expenses claimed by MPI as being recoverable by MPI pursuant to the Receiver’s Charge 
regardless of whether these were incurred in connection with approved activities or in connection with 
activities which have not been approved by the Court; 

 If any (a) fees or expenses incurred by MPI or (b) payments as above, are determined by agreement between 
LCX and MPI, or by a determination of the Court, to be without legal justification or otherwise inappropriate 
(“Impugned Amounts”):  

o the fees and expenses of MPI otherwise recoverable pursuant to the Receiver’s Charge shall be reduced 
in an amount corresponding to the Impugned Amounts; and 

o in the event the forgoing does not rectify any loss that LCX suffered as a result of the activities leading 
to the Impugned Amount, LCX may seek any other legal recourse against MPI as appropriate to recover 
any corresponding loss to LCX in the maximum amount of the determined or agreed upon Impugned 
Amounts, less any reduction to approved fees of MPI applied to offset same. 

 None of the foregoing shall be interpreted as an admission of liability of the part of MPI or an admission that 
any fees or payments as above were made inappropriately or without legal justification.  MPI reserves it’s rights 
to defend such allegations on the merits, but shall not assert any defence of res judicata, abuse of process or 
collateral attack in such case. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Feb 11, 2021, at 4:30 PM, Stewart Thom <sthom@torkinmanes.com> wrote: 

Calvin, 

Additionally, please respond and confirm the receiver’s consent and agreement to the below. 

The Receiver, Morgan and Partners Inc. (“MPI”) and the senior secured creditor, Liquid Capital Exchange 
Corp. (“LCX”) have agreed as follows and consent to the below: 

 Notwithstanding the approval of any conduct or activities of the Receiver, it is understood, 
consented to and agreed that such approval is not intended to, nor understood to, and will not 
preclude LCX from taking any action or requesting any relief in connection with any objection 
LCX may have as to the appropriateness of:  

o Any of the Receiver’s activities not specifically set out in the First Report; 
o Any payments made by the Debtors, authorized by the Receiver or made by the 

Receiver in connection with, or during the period of, MPI’s appointment as Receiver of 
the Debtors, regardless of whether these were incurred in relation to approved 
activities or activities which have not been approved by the Court; 

o Any fees or expenses claimed by MPI as being recoverable by MPI pursuant to the 
Receiver’s Charge regardless of whether these were incurred in connection with 
approved activities or in connection with activities which have not been approved by 
the Court; 

89
386



3

 If any (a) fees or expenses incurred by MPI or (b) payments as above, are determined by 
agreement between LCX and MPI, or by a determination of the Court, to be without legal 
justification or otherwise inappropriate (“Impugned Amounts”):  

o the fees and expenses of MPI otherwise recoverable pursuant to the Receiver’s Charge 
shall be reduced in an amount corresponding to the Impugned Amounts; and 

o in the event the forgoing does not rectify any loss that LCX suffered as a result of the 
activities leading to the Impugned Amount, LCX may seek any other legal recourse 
against MPI as appropriate to recover any corresponding loss to LCX. 

Stewart Thom
Tel: 416-777-5197
Fax: 1-877-689-3872
sthom@torkinmanes.com
VCard

Torkin Manes LLP
Barristers & Solicitors

Ranked the #1 Ontario Regional Law Firm by Canadian Lawyer

151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON M5C 2W7
torkinmanes.com

An international member of Ally Law

This email message, and any attachments, is intended only for the named recipient(s) above and may contain content that is privileged, confidential 
and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and delete this email message. 
Thank you.

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or 
taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in 
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing 
in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here. 

90
387



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “G” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

S. Thom

91
388



92
389



93
390



94
391



95
392



96
393



97
394



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “H” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

S. Thom

98
395



99
396



100
397



101
398



102
399



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “I” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

S. Thom

103
400



Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

[COMMERCIAL LIST]

BETWEEN:

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP.

Applicant

- and -

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL, VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS
INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC., DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN BYRD and DAVID CARPENTER

Respondents

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE
BANKRUTPCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985 c. B-3, AS AMENDED; AND

SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43 AS AMENDED

FOURTH REPORT TO THE COURT
SUBMITTED BY BDO CANADA LIMITED

IN ITS CAPACITY AS SUBSTITUTE RECEIVER OF
1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL

and
VERSITEC MARINE USA INC.

NOVEMBER 18, 2021

104
401



1

Table of Contents
Page

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF REPORT ...................................................................... 3
1.1 Introduction .................................................................................................................... 3
1.2 Purpose of this Report .................................................................................................... 4

2.0 RECEIVER’S ACTIVITIES ....................................................................................................... 5
2.1 Introduction .................................................................................................................... 5
2.2 Distribution to Canada Revenue Agency ......................................................................... 5
2.3 Distribution to LCX........................................................................................................ 6
2.4 Obtaining U.S. Bank Statements ..................................................................................... 6
2.5 Review of Versitec USA Bank Transactions ................................................................... 7
2.6 Receipts & Disbursements .............................................................................................. 8

3.0 PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTION ........................................................................................ 9
3.1 Introduction .................................................................................................................... 9
3.2 LCX ............................................................................................................................... 9
3.3 Proposed Final Distribution .......................................................................................... 10

4.0 PROFESSIONAL FEES ........................................................................................................... 11
4.1 Professional Fees of the Receiver and its legal counsel ................................................. 11

5.0 DISCHARGE OF THE RECEIVER ......................................................................................... 12

6.0 CONCLUSION ........................................................................................................................ 13

105
402



2

Listing of Appendices
Appendix A - Appointment Order dated February 12, 2021

Appendix B - Preliminary Report dated February 9, 2021

Appendix C - Second Report dated April 23, 2021

Appendix D - Approval and Vesting Order dated May 4, 2021

Appendix E - Administrative Order dated May 4, 2021

Appendix F - Third Report dated June 16, 2021

Appendix G - Administrative Order dated June 9, 2021

Appendix H - Amended CRA Claim Letter for Source Deductions

Appendix I - Versitec USA Banking Transactions

Appendix J - Receiver’s Statement of Receipts & Disbursements

Appendix K - Fee Affidavit of Peter Crawley dated November 18, 2021

Appendix L - Fee Affidavit of Sarah White dated November 16, 2021

106
403



3

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 By way of an order of the Honourable Justice Koehnen of the Ontario Superior Court
of Justice (Commercial List) (the “Court”) dated February 12, 2021 (the
“Appointment Order”), BDO Canada Limited was appointed as the substitute
receiver (the “Receiver”), without security, of all the Property (as defined in the
Appointment Order) of 1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine & Industrial
(“Versitec Canada”) and Versitec Marine USA Inc. (“Versitec USA”, and collectively
“Versitec”). Attached as Appendix “A” is copy of the Appointment Order.

1.1.2 Prior to the issuance of the Appointment Order, Versitec had been the subject of a
Court-appointed receivership pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice
Gilmore dated March 9, 2020 wherein Morgan & Partners Inc. had acted as receiver
(the “Prior Receiver”) until being substituted pursuant to the Appointment Order
(the “Substitution”).

1.1.3 These receivership proceedings were initiated by Versitec’s senior secured creditor,
Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. (“LCX”).

1.1.4 The Prior Receiver issued one report in these proceedings dated February 5, 2021
(the “Prior Receiver’s Report”) to summarize and seek approval of limited
activities of the Prior Receiver and provide background in respect of the
substitution of the Prior Receiver.  A copy of the Prior Receiver’s Report is attached
to the Receiver’s Second Report as Appendix “B”.

1.1.5 The Receiver issued its first report dated February 9, 2021 (the “Preliminary
Report”) in these proceedings in support of the motion to approve the Receiver’s
proposed sale and investment solicitation process (the “SISP”). A copy of the
Preliminary Report (without appendices) is attached hereto as Appendix “B”.  The
Appointment Order also authorized the Receiver to conduct the SISP.

1.1.6 The Receiver issued its second report dated April 23, 2021 (the “Second Report”)
in support of the motion to approve the asset purchase agreement (the “Crug APA”)
between the Receiver and Crug Ltd. (“Crug”) that resulted from the SISP.  A copy
of the Second Report (without appendices) is attached hereto as Appendix “C”.

1.1.7 On May 4, 2021 the Court issued an Approval and Vesting Order (the “AVO”)
authorizing the Receiver to enter into the Crug APA and vesting in and to Crug all
of Versitec’s right, title and interest in the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Crug
APA) on closing of the subject transaction. A copy of the AVO is attached hereto as
Appendix “D”.

1.1.8 Additionally, on May 4, 2021 the Court issued an administrative approval order
approving the Receiver’s Second Report, the activities as described therein, and
sealing the two confidential appendices to the Second Report until completion of
the transaction contemplated in the Crug APA. A copy of the Administrative Order
is attached hereto as Appendix “E”.

107
404



4

1.1.9 The Receiver issued its third report dated June 16, 2021 (the “Third Report”) in
support of the motion to, inter alia, approve the payment of an interim distribution
to LCX.  A copy of the Third Report (without appendices) is attached hereto as
Appendix “F”.

1.1.10 On June 22, 2021 the Court issued an Order (the “June 22nd Order”) for
Administrative Relief approving the Third Report, the activities as described
therein, the professional fees of the Receiver and its legal counsel to May 31, 2021
and an interim distribution to LCX.  A copy of the June 22nd Order is attached hereto
as Appendix “G”.

1.2 Purpose of this Report

1.2.1 This report is the Receiver’s fourth report to the Court (the “Fourth Report”) and
is filed in respect of a motion for an order:

 Approving this Fourth Report and the actions of the Receiver described herein;

 Approving the professional fees of the Receiver and its legal counsel, Loopstra
Nixon LLP (“Loopstra”) as detailed in the affidavits of Peter K. Crawley and Sarah
White, respectively;

 Authorizing the Receiver to cause Versitec Canada to make an assignment in
bankruptcy, naming BDO Canada Limited as trustee in bankruptcy;

 Approving the discharge of the Receiver from these proceedings, subject to
completion of the Final Activities (as defined herein); and

 such other relief as this Honourable Court deems appropriate.

1.2.2 In preparing this Fourth Report, the Receiver has relied upon the Debtors’ books
and records, unaudited and draft financial information available, certain financial
information obtained from third parties, and discussions with various individuals
(collectively, the “Information”). The Receiver has not audited, or otherwise
attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner
that would wholly or partially comply with Canadian Auditing Standards (“CAS”)
pursuant to the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook and,
accordingly the Receiver expresses no opinion or other form of assurance
contemplated under the CAS in respect of the Information.

1.2.3 This Fourth Report has been prepared for the use of this Court in respect of the
above-noted relief. This Fourth Report should not be relied upon for any other
purpose. The Receiver will not assume responsibility or liability for losses incurred
as a result of the circulation, publication, reproduction or use of this Fourth Report
contrary to the provisions of this paragraph.

1.2.4 All references to dollars are in Canadian currency unless otherwise noted.

1.2.5 In accordance with the Appointment Order, copies of unsealed materials and
prescribed notices delivered and/or filed in the receivership proceedings are
available on the Receiver’s case website at www.extranets.bdo.ca/versitecmarine.

108
405



5

2.0 RECEIVER’S ACTIVITIES

2.1 Introduction

2.1.1 This Section is intended to provide the Court with a summary of the Receiver’s
activities since the issuance of the June 22nd Order.

2.2 Distribution to Canada Revenue Agency

2.2.1 As reported in the Third Report, Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”) had indicated to
the Receiver that it’s claim for unremitted source deductions (the “CRA Deemed
Trust Amount”) was $65,428.90.  CRA issued an amended claim letter on July 22,
2021 to the Receiver wherein the CRA Deemed Trust Amount was revised to
$145,674.97 (the “Revised CRA Deemed Trust Amount”).  The reason for the
increase was that the 2019 and 2020 pre-receivership T4 assessments appear to not
have been factored into the initial figure provided by CRA.  The Receiver has
reviewed CRA’s calculation in detail and has found no reason to dispute the Revised
CRA Deemed Trust Amount.  In accordance with the June 22nd Order, the Receiver
has paid the Revised CRA Deemed Trust Amount to CRA.  A copy of the revised claim
letter is attached hereto as Appendix “H”.

2.2.2 CRA has also reassessed Versitec Canada’s H.S.T. account and levied an assessment
to reverse the input tax credits previously claimed in respect of the unpaid accounts
payable as at March 9, 2020.  The amount of this priority claim is $18,559.80 (the
“HST Claim”).  This amount remains unpaid.

2.2.3 LCX has advised that it intends to request an order authorizing the Receiver to cause
Versitec Canada to make an assignment in bankruptcy. LCX advised that the purpose
of this relief is two-fold:  (i) to reverse the statutory deemed trust for H.S.T. in the
context of a significant shortfall on recoveries suffered by LCX; and, (ii) to allow
the trustee to access the provisions of the BIA empowering it to review prior
transactions.

2.2.4 In considering this request, the Receiver notes that:

(a) Versitec Canada is insolvent and has failed to – and continues to fail to - meet
its obligations as they come due:

(b) LCX would otherwise be entitled to make an application for a bankruptcy
order;

(c) the Courts have held that using a bankruptcy to reverse the HST deemed trust
is a valid basis for the same;

(d) Versitec Canada has no operations, employees, or assets; and

(e) a bankruptcy will not otherwise prejudice any other creditor of 234; and,
moreover, a trustee in bankruptcy has certain investigatory powers that may be
beneficial to all creditors.

109
406



6

2.2.5 For the reasons above, the Receiver supports LCX’s request for an order authorizing
the Receiver to cause Versitec Canada to make an assignment in bankruptcy; and,
if such order is granted, shall appoint a trustee satisfactory to LCX (which for
greater certainty, may include BDO Canada Limited), once such trustee confirms to
the Receiver that it accepts the appointment.

2.2.6 In the event that Versitec Canada makes an assignment in bankruptcy, the HST
Claim will be unsecured and will not be paid in priority to LCX.

2.3 Distribution to LCX

2.3.1 The Receiver distributed the sum of USD$81,000 to LCX on June 23, 2021 in
accordance with the June 22nd Order.

2.4 Obtaining U.S. Bank Statements

2.4.1 As reported by the Prior Receiver in the Prior Receiver’s Report, Versitec USA
maintained bank accounts at Bank of America (the “BOA Account”) and BB&T (the
“BB&T Account”) branches in Boca Raton, Florida.  The Prior Receiver advised this
Court that customer payments continued to be received into the BOA Account after
March 9, 2020 and these funds were being swept into the BB&T Account to prevent
subordinate creditors from obtaining payments in priority to LCX.

2.4.2 The Receiver became aware that certain customer payments continued to be made
to the BOA Account on or around the time that the Receiver was appointed.  The
Receiver put both Bank of America and BB&T on notice of its appointment and
requested that the accounts be frozen in an effort to obtain the funds. The
Receiver, directly and through counsel, requested statements from the US banks.
Bank of America and BB&T did not comply with the Receiver’s requests to freeze
the account, nor to provide statements.

2.4.3 The Receiver, with the assistance of the U.S. Court, obtained copies of bank
statements from Bank of America and BB&T for the period of these receivership
proceedings. The assistance of the U.S. Court was required as Bank of America and
BB&T would not recognize the Receiver’s status in the United States.

2.4.4 The Receiver brought an application (the “U.S. Application”) for an ex parte order
pursuant to 28 U.S.C.∫1782 to conduct discovery for use in a foreign proceeding in
the United Stated District Court – Southern District of Florida on August 16, 2021.
The purpose of this was to obtain subpoenas to compel Bank of America and BB&T
to release bank statements to the Receiver.

2.4.5 The subpoenas were issued by the U.S. Court  on September 18, 2021 but were
effectively delayed because of an objection filed by Reuben Byrd (“Mr. Byrd”) – a
respondent in these proceedings and the former CEO of Versitec and former
contractor with the Prior Receiver.

2.4.6 Mr. Byrd’s objection was vague and was dismissed when Mr. Byrd failed, in
response to a request form the presiding judge, to file materials to substantiate
his objection.

110
407



7

2.4.7 Bank of America and BB&T then complied with the subpoenas and produced the
requested bank statements.

2.5 Review of Versitec USA Bank Transactions

2.5.1 The Receiver has reviewed the bank statements of the BOA Account and the BB&T
Account for the period March 9, 2020 to April 30, 2021.

2.5.2 The BB&T Account appears to have been opened on or about April 3, 2020 and used
until February 19, 2021.  The Prior Receiver has stated that the BB&T Account was
“solely controlled by the (Prior) Receiver.”1

2.5.3 The BOA Account was in use prior to March 9, 2020 and appeared to be used until
April 30, 2021.

2.5.4 Global Marine Engineering Inc. (“Global”) is a company believed to be owned and
operated Mr. Byrd, Versitec’s former chief executive officer.

2.5.5 Mr. Byrd had entered into a management consulting agreement with the Prior
Receiver in his personal capacity but issued invoices for his services through Global.

2.5.6 The Receiver has prepared a detailed analysis of the banking activity between
Versitec USA and Global during the period of these receivership proceedings.  A
summary of this analysis is attached hereto as Appendix “I”.  The Receiver has
found that:

 A total of $1,127,020.91 USD was received from Versitec customers into the BOA
Account during the receivership proceedings;

 Numerous transactions took place in both the BOA Account and the BB&T Account
with Global. Transfers of funds were being made to and from Global on a regular
basis; and

 In summary, Global appears to be indebted to the Estate in the amount of
$293,122 USD.

 Further payments of $170,741.59 were made to three creditors of Versitec USA
(the “Creditor Payees”) which may have been made to the prejudice of LCX.

2.5.7 The Receiver is not funded to pursue collection of the aforementioned amounts.
Moreover, given the shortfall suffered by LCX, LCX appears to be the only party
with an economic interest in potentially pursuing claims in respect of the transfer
of funds out of the BOA Account and BB&T Account.

2.5.8 Accordingly, the Receiver proposes to assign and transfer to LCX, any claim, right,
title and interest of the Debtors or the Receiver (if any), against any person, in
respect of or connected with the transfer of funds out of the BOA Account and BB&T
Account to Global and/or the Creditor Payees (as all claims being the “Outstanding
Claims”), on the condition that LCX account back to the Debtors or any trustee or

1 Paragraph 28 of the Prior Receiver’s Report dated February 5, 2021

111
408



8

administrator of the Debtors’ estate in respect of any recoveries receiver in excess
of the shortfall on its security.

2.6 Receipts & Disbursements

2.6.1 Attached hereto as Appendix “J” is the Receiver’s Interim Statement of Receipts
and Disbursements for the period February 12, 2021 to November 10, 2021.  At this
time, the Receiver has a total of $59,967 CAD equivalent ($1,057 CAD and $48,905
USD) in its estate trust accounts.

112
409



9

3.0 PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTION

3.1 Introduction

3.1.1 The Receiver has provided information on the creditors of Versitec in its Third
Report.

3.1.2 At this time, the only secured creditors with entitlement to the remaining funds in
these receivership proceedings are the Receiver and its legal counsel, and LCX.

3.1.3 Canada Revenue Agency remains a priority creditor in respect of the H.S.T. Claim.

3.2 LCX

3.2.1 The amount owing to LCX and subject to security granted by Versitec in favour of
LCX (the “LCX Indebtedness”) as at June 16, 2021, as per the Third Report, was
$764,695.04.

3.2.2 LCX has received three (3) distributions in these proceedings thus far:

 $50,000 CAD from the Prior Receiver on June 25, 2020

 $10,000 CAD from the Prior Receiver on August 4, 2020; and

 $81,000 USD from the Receiver on June 23, 2021.

A summary of the outstanding current balances is as follows:

AC # Currency
Net Funds
Employed 

Penalty for
funds

misdirected
Accrued Fees

Enforcement
Costs (1)

Total Balance
owing

4822 CDN 255,319.88 24,471.00 135,110.14 89,179.93 504,080.95$
                       -  

4821 US 28,224.77 2,953.00 32,390.38 63,568.15
                       -  

4820U US 79,405.50 14,449.00 58,875.03 152,729.53

1.26 FX rate Nov 11 Total Stated in CDN 776,616.03$
Memo: FX rate US

to CDN $

113
410



10

3.3 Proposed Final Distribution

3.3.1 After providing for the unpaid professional fees of the Receiver and its legal counsel
to discharge, subject to Court approval, and causing Versitec Canada to make an
assignment in bankruptcy (assuming the Receiver is so authorized), the Receiver
will distribute remaining proceeds in its trust accounts to LCX as the June 22nd Order
authorized the Receiver to make such further distributions to LCX.2

2 In the event that the bankruptcy of Versitec Canada is not authorized, the Receiver shall pay the HST Claim in
priority to the final distribution to LCX or hold funds on account of such claim pending further order of the Court.

114
411



11

4.0 PROFESSIONAL FEES

4.1 Professional Fees of the Receiver and its legal counsel

4.1.1 As set out in the affidavit of Peter Crawley of BDO sworn November 18, 2021 and
attached hereto as Appendix “K”, professional fees of the Receiver incurred from
June 1, 2021 to November 15, 2021 amount to 94.1 total hours, fees of $37,982.50
(at an average hourly rate of $403.64) (before H.S.T.), with a fee accrual not to
exceed $5,000, excluding taxes and disbursements, to complete the remaining
activities in its administration (the “Receiver Accrual”).

4.1.2 As set out in the affidavit of Sarah White of Loopstra sworn November 16, 2021 and
attached hereto as Appendix “L”, professional fees of the Receiver’s counsel
incurred from June 1, 2021 to October 12, 2021 amount to 44.9 total hours, fees of
$19,672.50 (at an average hourly rate of $438.14) and disbursements of $1,716.44
(before H.S.T.), with a free accrual not to exceed $5,000, excluding taxes and
disbursements, to assist the Receiver in with the remaining activities in its
administration (the “Loopstra Accrual”; and, together with the Receiver Accrual,
the “Fee Accrual”).

4.1.3 The Receiver has reviewed the accounts of Loopstra and believes them to be
appropriate and reasonable in the circumstances.

4.1.4 Accordingly, the Receiver respectfully requests that this Court approve the fees and
disbursements of the BDO and Loopstra.

115
412



12

5.0 DISCHARGE OF
THE RECEIVER

5.1.1 The Receiver requests at this time that the Court approve the termination of these
Receivership Proceedings and the discharge of the Receiver, subject to the Receiver
completing the final remaining tasks related to the administration of this
Receivership (the “Final Activities”) and filing the Receiver’s Discharge Certificate
with this Honourable Court in accordance with the proposed Discharge Order.

5.1.2 The Final Activities that remain for the Receiver to complete are:

 Recovery of any HST refunds in respect of the Receiver’s activities;

 Attending to the payment of Court approved professional fees of the Receiver
and its legal counsel;

 Subject to Court approval, causing Versitec Canada to make an assignment in
bankruptcy;

 Subject to Court approval, completing the assignment of the Outstanding Claims
to LCX;

 Payment of remaining residual funds to LCX;

 Completing any statutory and administrative duties and filings required of the
Receiver; and

 Completing steps necessary to terminate these Receivership Proceedings and the
discharge of the Receiver and matters ancillary thereto.

116
413



13

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1.1 For the reasons set out above, the Receiver respectfully requests that the Court
issue an order:

a) approving this Fourth Report and the actions of the Receiver described
herein;

b) approving the professional fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its
legal counsel;

c) authorizing the Receiver to cause Versitec Canada to make an assignment
in bankruptcy;

d) upon completion of Final Activities and filing of the Receiver’s Discharge
Certificate, discharging the Receiver as Court-appointed receiver of
Versitec and releasing the Receiver from any and all liability; and

e) such other relief as this Court deems appropriate.

All of which is respectfully submitted this 18th day of November, 2021.

BDO CANADA LIMITED, solely in its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver of 1635536
Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine & Industrial and Versitec Marine USA Inc. and not in its
corporate or personal capacity.

           _______________________________
Per: Peter Crawley, MBA, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT

Vice President

414



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “J” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

S. Thom

415



Appendix "H"

+Amounts advanced by Global to Versitec 340,440.00$
+Amounts due Global re: Reuben fees (12 mos) 184,000.00

subtotal 524,440.00 A

-direct payments to Global by VMI USA 775,177.00-
-direct payments to Reuben by VMI USA 37,600.00-
-direct payments to Reuben by MPI 4,785.00-

subtotal 817,562.00- B

Net amounts received by Global/Reuben subordinate to LCX 293,122.00- C = A-B

Other debts allowed to be paid in priority to LCX
Kapitus Note 1 26,933.00-$
Bluevine Note 2 78,750.33-$
BOA Note 3 65,058.26-$

TOTAL 170,741.59- D

TOTAL Funds Withdrawn re: subordinate obligations 463,863.59- C + D

In the Matter of the Receivership of Versitec Marine USA Inc.
Bank of America & BB&T Transactions with Global Marine, R.Byrd & Others

For the Period March 9, 2020 to April 30, 2021

Notes:
1) Kapitus (Strategic) advanced $72,130.00 on Feb 28, 2020
2) Bluevine advanced $99,985 on Feb 27, 2020.  Transfers were made to Reuben Byrd and
Global Marine on Feb 28, 2020 in the amounts of $20,000 and $24,000 respectively.
3) It is believed that the BOA loan was taken by Versitec Marine USA Inc. to fund R.Byrd's

416



 
  

 

 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. -and- 1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & 
INDUSTRIAL et al. 

Applicant  Respondents 
 

 Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 
 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT 
TORONTO 

 

 REPLY MOTION RECORD  

(Returnable April 27, 2022) 

 

  
TORKIN MANES LLP 

Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON  M5C 2W7 
 
Stewart Thom (55695C) 
sthom@torkinmanes.com 
Tel: 416-777-5197 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 
 
 

RCP-F 4C (September 1, 2020) 

 
 

 

417



418



419



420



WILLIAM M. SHARPE                                             

wmsharpe@routelaw.ca                                 
OF THE ONTARIO AND BRITISH COLUMBIA BARS

ANUMEET TOOR   ASSOCIATE 

anutoor@routelaw.ca 

STE. 305, 40 WYNFORD DR. TORONTO ON M3C 1J5 CANADA 416 - 482-5321 FACSIMILE 416-322-2083

August 11, 2022
Danielle Glatt
Paliear Roland Rosenberg Rothestein LLP
155 Wellington St. West - 35th Floor
Toronto ON M5V 3H1 By email danielle.glatt@paliereroland.com

Dear Ms. Glatt: 

Re Morgan & Partners Inc. atd Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 

Commercial List CV- 20- 00637427 -OOCL 

I act for John Morgan and Morgan & Partners Inc. (“MPI”) in this Application and
particularly in respect of the allegations made against my clients in the 25 April, 2022 
Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley in reply to the 24th November, 2021 Motion on behalf of
Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. (“LCX”)  for summary judgement as against your client
Reuben Byrd (“Byrd”).  I understand MPI was engaged by Reuben Byrd or your firm to
provide an expert report as to the state of accounts between LCX and the Versitec
Respondents as part of Byrd’s response to LCX’s summary judgement motion. John Morgan
prepared such report dated 8 January, 2022  as part of his 10 January 2022 Affidavit filed in
the motion. 

As a result of our legal advice, for which solicitor-client privilege is claimed, John Morgan
and MPI now take the position that as former Receiver of the Versitec Respondents and as
the principal of that Receiver, our clients lack standing to provide expert opinion evidence
on behalf of Byrd, who is adverse at interest to LCX in this Motion and Application.

As a consequence, we request and require that John Morgan withdraw his 8 January, 2022
report, his 10 January 2022 affidavit and his 10 January, 2022 Acknowledgment of Expert’s
Duty as evidence in this Motion. For the avoidance of misunderstanding, this request for
withdrawal extends to the revised paragraph 5 of his 10 January, 2022 affidavit and the
revised  Appendices “E” and “G” referred by you in your 8 April, 2022 letter to counsel for
LCX

Morgan & Partners have billed for their services in preparing John Morgan’s 10 January,
2022 affidavit. The bill has not been paid. In the context of this request, Morgan & Partners

421



2

withdraw their bill to Global Marine Engineering and will not be pursuing payment. John
Morgan and MPI reserve their rights to apply for payment for the analysis performed by them
preparatory to the 8 January, 2022 report as fees in the administration of the Receivership.

John Morgan and MPI conceive it to be their duty under applicable rules of professional
conduct to alert the court to material nondisclosure by LCX in its original application for the
appointment of a receiver. LCX did not disclose it was indebted to Versitec at the inception
of the receivership application, which debt Mr. Morgan calculates to be $ 288,941.55.

John Morgan and MPI will deliver a motion in this Application:

a) seeking leave to vary the 12 February 2021 Order of Justice Koehnen;

b) seeking leave to withdraw the evidence and documents referred to above;

c) seeking leave to file an unsworn supplementary Receiver’s Report with substantially
the same factual content as John Morgan’s 8 January 2022 Report in this Motion; and

d) for such further orders and directions as may be advised.

Should the Court grant leave to withdraw the evidence and documents referred to above,
John Morgan and MPI will seek an order that Jonathan Brindley’s 25th April, 2022 Reply
Affidavit be stricken. 

Should the Court refuse to grant leave to withdraw the evidence and documents referred to
above, John Morgan and MPI will rely upon the initial receivership Order pronounced that
no proceedings be commenced as against them without leave and, if such leave is given, to
adduce evidence in full answer and defence. 

Should you be instructed to adduce substitute expert evidence as to the state of accounts
between LCX and Versitec, for the sake of good order John Morgan and MPI will seek
direction from the court whether they may release financial and operational information
which they obtained from LCX and the Versitec Respondents as part of the Receivers file
to your proposed substitute expert. Please let me know if Mr. Byrd wishes to hire a substitute.

I look forward to your substantive response.

Yours truly,

422



423



424



425



426



427



428



429



430



431



432



433



434



435



436



437



438



439



440



441



442



443



444



445



446



447



448



449



450



451



452



453



454



455



456



457



458



459



460



461



462



463



464



465



466



467



468



469



470



471



472



473



474



475



476



477



478



479



480



481



482



483



484



485



486



487



488



489



490



491



492



493



494



495



496



497



498



499



500



501



502



503



504



505



506



507



508



509



510



511



512



513



514



515



516



517



518



519



520



521



522



523



524



525



526



527



528



529



530



531



532



533



534



535



536



537



538



539



540



541



542



543



544



545



546



547



548



549



550



551



Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL
LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. v.  1635536 ONTARIO INC. and others

Applicant Respondents
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

(Proceeding Commenced at Toronto)

AFFIDAVIT of
JOHN HOWARD DEANE MORGAN

(Sworn August 13  2022 )

ROUTE Transport & Trade Law
40 Wynford Drive Suite 305

Toronto, ON M3C 1J5

William M Sharpe
Tel: 416-482-5321

Email wmsharpe@routelaw.ca

st

Lawyer for the Interested Parties
John Morgan and Morgan & Partners Inc.

Originally Appointed Receiver

552



Court File No.   CV-20-00637427-00CL  

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. and 163556 ONTARIO INC., et al

Applicant Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS
AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURT OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

[COMMERCIAL LIST]

Proceeding commenced at Toronto

MOTION RECORD 

ROUTE Transport & Trade Law

Suite 305 
40 Wynford Drive

Toronto, ON M3C 1J5

William M. Sharpe
Telephone 416 482-5321 
wmsharpe@routelaw.ca    

LSO # 22218B

Lawyer

Originally  Receiver Appointed 
 Inc. Partners & Morgan and Morgan

 John Parties Interested the for 

553


